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FURTHER SUPPLEMENTARY AFFIDAVIT OF MUZAMMIL KODWAVI,
SWORN NOVEMBER 22, 2022

I, MUZAMMIL KODWAVI, of the City of Richmond Hill, in the Province of Ontario,
MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1. I am the Chief Operating Officer of the Respondent, Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
(“Sunrise”) and as such, have knowledge of the matters to which I hereinafter depose.
Where I do not have such knowledge, I have identified the source of my information and

verily believe that information to be true.

2. 1 make this affidavit in response to the Motion Record of the Court-Appointed Receiver,
KSV Restructuring Inc. (the “Receiver”), dated August 5, 2022 and to supplement my
affidavit sworn on September 16, 2022 (the “September Affidavit”) and October 18, 2022
(the “October Affidavit”).



3. On November 16, 2022, I received a Revised Report of MNP LLP dated November 16,
2022 (the “Revised Report”). Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” to this my
affidavit is a true copy of the Revised Report.

4. 1also received ared-lined copy of the Revised Report, which details the changes/revisions
made by MNP LLP to their Report dated October 16, 2022 (the “Redlined Revised
Report”). Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” to this my affidavit is a true copy of
the red-lined copy of the Revised Report.

5. 1am advised by my lawyer, Sara Mosadeq, that she delivered a copy of the Revised Report
to counsel for the Receiver on the evening of November 16, 2022. I am further advised that
a copy of the Redlined Revised Report was delivered to counsel for the Receiver on the

morning of November 17, 2022,

SWORN REMOTELY BY Muzammil
Kodwavi of the City of Richmond Hill, in the
Province of ONTARIO, before me in the
Town of Oakville in the Province of
ONTARIO on this the 22™ day of
November, 2022, in accordance with O. Reg.
431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration
Remotely
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Thisis Exhibit" A" referred to
inthe Affidavit of Muzammil Kodwavi
sworn before me, this the 22" day of November, 2022.

A Commissioner etc.

Ryan Petrovski
LSO No.: 78835T
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

1.9.

MNP LLP was retained by RAR Litigation (“Counsel” or the “Client”) on behalf of Sunrise
Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. in connection with a claim pursued by KSV Advisory Inc. ("KSV").

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. ("Hwy 7")" is a single purpose entity? created to manage the
Unionvillas housing development and is one of many entities comprising a real estate
development group known as Sunrise Homes.

The Unionvillas housing development is a 52-townhome development in Markham, Ontario.

Sunrise Homes is a residential and commercial construction business located in Richmond Hill,
Ontario.

Muzammil Kodwavi (“Mr. Kodwavi”) and Sajjad Hussain (“Mr. Hussain") are the Principals of Hwy
7 and Sunrise Homes, among other related parties.

Pursuant to a Receivership Order dated June 9, 2021, KSV was appointed as the Receiver and
Manager of Hwy 7.

In its report entitled Third Report of the Receiver dated October 20, 2021 (the “KSV Report”), it
was reported that Hwy 7 paid Mr. Kodwavi and Mr. Hussain (defined as the “Principals” in the
KSV Report) and related companies and persons (defined as “Related Parties” in the KSV Report),
a net amount of approximately $11.4 million based on Hwy 7's Bank Account Information3. In
the Second Supplemental to the Third Report of the Receiver, dated August 5, 2022, KSV states
that the net payments of $11.4 million were made without justification.

KSV also reported that Mr. Kodwavi appears to have deliberately attempted to mislead the
Receivers investigation by providing inaccurate and incomplete information, including making
it appear that the Sunrise Parties (collectively the Principals and the Related Parties) received
significantly less money from Hwy 7.

In Section 3.3.4 of the KSV Report, KSV categorizes the net amount paid to the Principals and
Related Parties as Net (Advances) per the Bank Information ($11,361,453) and compares it to
Net (Advances) to the Principals and Related Parties per the General Ledger ($839,206) and
calculates a Variance of $10,522,247.

T A privately held company incorporated in Ontario.

2 A single purpose entity is a legal entity created to fulfill narrow and specific objectives while isolating and
minimizing financial risk.

3 Section 3.3.1(a) of the KSV Report
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1.10.  Based on the above, KSV continues on in Section 3.3.5 of the KSV Report and concludes that
$11.4 million was paid to the Principals and Related Parties, which is approximately $10.5 million
more than the amount recorded in the General Ledger.

1.11.  KSV further states that the amount paid to the Principals and Related Parties may be higher or
lower as it did not have certain bank information for 2015 and 2016 and it had been unable to
identify certain receipts and disbursements for 2015 and 2016.

1.12.  We understand our Report may be used for the purpose of litigation in this matter.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. Page 2
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2.0 SCOPE OF ENGAGEMENT

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

2.10.

MNP was retained to inspect the financial records of Hwy 7 and to report on the transactions
with the Principals and the Related Parties of Hwy 7.

We inspected the financial records of Hwy 7 for the period April 2015 to May 2021 (“Period of
Review") except where it is noted to be otherwise.

Our procedures related to the financial records of Hwy 7 included the activities described in
paragraph 2.4 to 2.10 below.

We reviewed payments by Hwy 7 from its RBC account number 08112 101-892-8 over the period
May 2015 to January 2017 and from its CIBC account number 08642-20-60612 over the period
January 2017 to May 2021 (collectively referred to as the “Bank Information”).

We reviewed accounting entries made in the General Ledger of Hwy 7 over the Period of Review
("General Ledger”).

We reviewed supporting documentation for transactions with the Principals and the Related
Parties as described in this report.

We reviewed the financial statements of Hwy 7 for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2015 to
December 31, 2018. We are advised that financial statements were not prepared for 2019 and
2020.

We reviewed the Third Report of the Receiver dated October 20, 2021 with a focus on pages 6
to 8 (and related analysis) and the Second Supplemental to the Third Report of the Receiver
dated August 5, 2022 with a focus on pages 6 to 8 (and related analysis).

We held discussions with Mr. Kodwavi, Chief Operating Officer, Sunrise Homes Inc. and Mr. J.
Poopalasingam, Controller, Sunrise Homes Inc.

The list of documents reviewed can be found in Appendix A.

Independence and Objectivity

2.11.  This report was prepared in conformity with the Standard Practices for Investigative and Forensic
Accounting Engagements of CPA Canada, in doing so, the author acted independently and
objectively.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. Page 3
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2.12.

This Report was authored with the assistance of forensic staff at MNP under the direction and
supervision of Stephen Dodd and Rob Fowlie. Rob Fowlie, CPA, CA, CFE is a Partner and Stephen
Dodd, MBA, CPA, CMA is a Senior Manager with MNP LLP, a National Canadian accounting and
business consulting firm.

Limitations

2.13.

2.14.

2.15.

2.16.

2.17.

In undertaking our analysis and preparing our report we note the limitations described below.

We received and reviewed a General Ledger from Hwy 7 for the Period of Review and compared
it to the General Ledger attached as Appendix E to the Second Supplemental to the Third Report
of the Receiver, dated August 5, 2022, and found the documents to be different. As of the date
of this report, we have not undertaken an examination to identify the reasons for differences in
the General Ledger documents nor have we sought an explanation from Hwy 7 for the
differences.

We requested but did not receive documentation related to the terms and conditions for the
Advances between Hwy 7 and the Principals and Related Parties.

We requested but did not receive documentation related to the terms and conditions for
Investments made by the Principals and Related Parties in Hwy 7.

We requested but did not receive documentation for certain amounts deposited into the Hwy 7
bank accounts as well as certain cheques withdrawn from the Hwy 7 bank accounts. Where
documentation has not been provided, we have relied upon deposit slip descriptions of the
parties that are the source of the deposit and general ledger entries to confirm the cheque
amounts and payees.

Restrictions

2.18.

2.19.

2.20.

Our report is not intended for general circulation. It should not be reproduced or used for any
purpose other than outlined above. We assume no responsibility or liability for losses incurred
by any party resulting from the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of the report
contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

Our report is based on the procedures performed as at the date of the report. We reserve the
right to review all findings and conclusions and, if we consider it necessary, to revise our report

for any information provided subsequent to the date of this report.

Our work does not constitute an audit as defined by CPA Canada.
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2.21.  This report is based on information, documents, interview statements, and explanations that
have been provided to us and, therefore, the validity of our conclusions rely on the integrity of
this information.
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3.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

3.1.

3.2.

Based on the scope of our review, limitations in scope, restrictions and assumptions as stated in

this report, Net Payments* to and from the Principals and Related Parties of Hwy 7 recorded in

the Bank Information were as follows:

Table 1 - Net Payments to and From Principals and Related Parties per the Bank Information

Net Payments Per

Bank Statements

Muzammil Kodwawui

Sajjad Hussain

SH & MK Management Inc.

Nayyar Shabbar

Sunrise Homes Ltd.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie I) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
IKH Holdings Inc.

Amal Financial Inc.

2303484 Ontario Inc

2356266 Ontario Inc

Total

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc.

2,701,966
2,475,423
1,803,154
724,443
613,650
2,490,550
1,528,100
1,247,475
282,200
281,300
80,650
57,040
300
(89,700)
(124,000)
(655,750)
63,432
9,079
250
(823,650)

12,665,911

Based on our review of the Bank Information, most but not all of the Net Payments to and from
the Principals and Related Parties of Hwy 7 were recorded in the General Ledger (98.5%). The

following is a summary of the Net Payments recorded in the Bank Information but not the

General Ledger:

4 Withdrawals less deposits

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

November 16, 2022
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Table 2 - Net Payments Recorded in the Bank Information but not the General Ledger

Net Payments /

Entity Transactions (Deposits)
Muzammil Kodwavi 4 3% 98,004
Sajjad Hussain 4 29,341
SH & MK Management Inc. 2 48,000
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. 1 10,000
Total $ 185,345

33. The Net Payments to the Principals and Related Parties totaling $12,665,912 were accounted for
in the General Ledger as Advances®, Other Assets®, Equity and Dividends, Expenses’ or were
unaccounted for as detailed below:

Table 3 — Accounting for Net Payments to the Principals and Related Parties

Equity and Unrecorded Net
Entity Advances Other Assets Dividends Expenses Payments/Deposits
Muzammil Kodwavi $ 102260 $ 372636 $ 118429 $2,010,637 $ 98,004 §$ 2,701,966
Sajjad Hussain 10,000 246,600 1,657,055 532,427 29,341 2,475,423
SH & MK Management Inc. 17,000 1,738,154 48,000 1,803,154
Nayyar Shabbar - 300,000 424,443 724,443
Sunrise Homes Ltd. 613,650 613,650
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc 2,480,550 10,000 2,490,550
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc 1,528,100 1,528,100
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc 1,247,475 1,247,475
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. 282,200 282,200
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 281,300 281,300
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc. 80,650 80,650
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. 57,040 57,040
Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc 300 300
Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie I) Inc. (89,700) (89,700)
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head II) Inc. (124,000) (124,000)
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. (655,750) (655,750)
IKH Holdings Inc. 63,432 63,432
Amal Financial Inc. 9,079 9,079
2303484 Ontario Inc 250 250
2356266 Ontario Inc (823,650) (823,650)
Total 5,080,186 619,236 2,075,484 4,705,661 185,345 12,665,912

> Advances Receivable/ (Payable)
60ther Assets / (Liabilities)
" Expenses / (Income)
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4.0 DETAILED FINDINGS

A. Muzammil Kodwavi

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Mr. Kodwavi were
$6,379,462 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Mr. Kodwavi were $3,677,496.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Mr. Kodwavi were $2,701,966 over the Period of
Review.

The General Ledger indicates an amount $98,004 lower than the Bank Information as a result of
4 transactions in the Bank Information with a Net Payment value of $98,004 that were not in the
General Ledger. As a result, the General Ledger accounts for only $2,603,962 of the Net
Payments of $2,701,966. These transactions and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to
the General Ledger can be found in Schedule 1. See Section 4U for more details.

As detailed in Schedule 1, the Net Payments to Mr. Kodwavi over the Period of Review were
accounted for as follows in the General Ledger of Hwy 7:

Table 4 — Summary of Accounting for Payments to and (Deposits) from Mr. Kodwavi per the General Ledger

Advances

Intercompany Transactions 2,260
20400 . Sammy Hui - Loan 100,000
Subtotal 102,260
Equity and Dividends

20200 . Muzammil - Equity (31,570)
32200 . Dividends-Muzammil 150,000
Subtotal 118,429
Other Assets

21100. Other Income 100,000
26300. Pre Occupancy Rental (13,866)
50500. Project Overhead Cost 74,000
50550. Construction Hard Cost 183,333
50640. Other Soft Costs 29,168
Subtotal 372,636
Expenses

20150. Jawed Khanani-Investor 150,000
60400. Bank Service Charges 176
80000. Ask My Accountant 57,034
20000. Accounts Payable 1,366,255
66000. Payroll Expenses 665,534
24000. Payroll Liabilities (228,362)
Subtotal 2,010,637
Net Amount 2,603,962
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4.6.

As shown in Table 3, the Net Payments to Mr. Kodwavi from Hwy 7 have been accounted for
and are categorized as Advances, Equity and Dividends, Other Assets, and Expenses.

B. Sajjad Hussain

4.7.

4.8.

4.9.

4.10.

4.11.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Mr. Hussain were
$2,521,671 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Mr. Hussain were $46,248.
As a result of the above, Net Payments to Mr. Hussain were $2,475,423 over the Period of Review.

The General Ledger indicates an amount $29,341 lower than the Bank Information as a result of
4 transactions in the Bank Information with a Net Payment value of $29,341 that were not in the
General Ledger. As a result, the General Ledger accounts for only $2,446,082 of the Net
Payments of $2,475,423. These transactions and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to
the General Ledger can be found in Schedule 2. See Section 4U for more details.

As detailed in Schedule 2, the Net Payments to Mr. Hussain over the Period of Review were
accounted for in the General Ledger of Hwy 7 as follows:

Table 5 — Summary of Accounting for Payments to and (Deposits) from Mr. Hussain per the General Ledger

General Ledger Account Total

Advances

2356266 . Ontario Inc. 10,000
Subtotal 10,000
Equity and Dividends

20300 . Sajjad Hussain - Equity 1,507,055
32100 . Dividends-Sajjad 150,000
Subtotal 1,657,055
Other Assets

26300. Pre Occupancy Rental (1,733)
50500. Project Overhead Cost 74,000
50550. Construction Hard Cost 141,333
50640. Other Soft Costs 33,000
Subtotal 246,600
Expenses

20100. Jaffar - Investment 2,000
66720. Consulting Fees 11,500
80000. Ask My Accountant 20,500
20000. Accounts Payable 61,255
66000. Payroll Expenses 665,534
24000. Payroll Liabilities (228,362)
Subtotal 532,427

Net Amount 2,446,082
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4.12.

As shown in Table 3, the Net Payments to Mr. Hussain from Hwy 7 were accounted for and
categorized as Advances, Equity and Dividends, Other Assets, and Expenses.

C. SH & MK Management Inc.

4.13.

4.14.

4.15.

4.16.

4.17.

4.18.

SH & MK Management Inc. is a management company created by the Principals, Mr. Hussain
and Mr. Kodwavi, to manage the various Sunrise entities.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to SH & MK Management
Inc. were $2,174,761 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from SH & MK Management Inc. were $371,608.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. were $1,803,154 over the
Period of Review.

The General Ledger indicates an amount $48,000 lower than the Bank Information as a result of
2 transactions in the Bank Information with a Net Payment value of $48,000 that were not in the
General Ledger. As a result, the General Ledger accounts for only $1,755,154 of the Net
Payments of $1,803,154. These transactions and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to
the General Ledger can be found in Schedule 3. See Section 4U for more details.

As detailed in Schedule 3, the Net Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. over the Period of
Review were accounted for as follows:

Table 6 — Summary of Accounting for Payments to and Deposits from SH & MK Management Inc. per the General

Ledger

General Ledger Account

SH & MK 2000 . Accounts
Year Management Inc. Payable
2015 $ 218,900 $ -
2016 607,612 -
2017 231,050 -
2018 355,000 -
2019 288,592 -
2020 237,000 17,000
2021 (200,000) -
Total $ 1,738,154 $ 17,000
I
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4.19. Based on discussions with Mr. Kodwavi, we were advised that SH & MK Management Inc. was
paid management fees to manage the Hwy 7 project. We have requested the management
agreement between Hwy 7 and SH & MK Management Inc. outlining the fees to be paid, but
have not received any documentation to date.

4.20. The Net Payments to SH & MK Management Inc over the Period of Review were primarily
recorded in an account entitled “SH & MK Management Inc.”. Journal entries were made in the
account at year end that changed the accounting for the Net Payments to Management Fees in
2016 ($440,700), 2017 ($452,000), 2018 ($437,875) and 2019 ($431,660) for a total of $1,762,235.
After adjusting for an error of $7,081, the Net Payments of $1,755,154 have been accounted for
as Management Fees.

421. The transaction for $17,000 would appear to be an account entry error and has been considered
as an Advance recorded in Accounts Payable as a debit.

D. Nayyar Shabbar

4.22.  Nayyar Shabbar is an individual who invested in Hwy 7 and is a purchaser of a unit in the
Unionvillas development.

4.23.  The initial transactions in the Nayyar Shabbar account that create an investment balance include
a non-cash transaction® on June 30, 2016 to debit/increase the value of the investment account
by $300,000 and two deposits totaling $700,000, for an investment of $1,000,000°.™

4.24. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Nayyar Shabbar were
$1,442,312 over the Period of Review.

4.25.  Over the same period, deposits from Nayyar Shabbar were $717,870.

426. As a result of the above, Net Payments to Nayyar Shabbar were $724,443 over the Period of
Review.

4.27. As detailed in Schedule 4, the Net Payments to Nayyar Shabbar over the Period of Review were
accounted for as follows:

8 The non-cash transactions consisted of transfers from the Intercompany Transactions account ($20,000), the
Muzammil — Equity account ($140,000), and the Sajjad Hussain — Equity account ($140,000).

% Considering the deposits completed in March and April 2016, and the non-cash transfers, the Nayyar — Investor
account contained a balance of $1,000,000. A memo on this transaction states it is a ‘Tisdale-Reallocation’.

10 As at the date of this Report, we have not received any documentation about the Tisdale reallocation associated
with the non-cash transactions.
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Table 7 — Payments to and Deposits from Nayyar Shabbar

General Ledger Account

20500 . Nayyar- 20000 . Accounts

by General Ledger Account

63430 . Interest-

Investor Payable Nayyar

2015 $ - $ - $ - $ -

2016 (700,000) 101,000 (599,000)

2017 1,000,000 157,500 165,943 1,323,443
Total $ 300,000 $ 157,500 $ 266,943 $ 724,443
Categorization of General Ledger Accounts
Equity $ 300,000 $ 300,000
Expenses $ 157,500 $ 266,943 $ 424,443
4.28. The Accounts Payable transactions have a memo indicating they are for an Interest Payment to

4.29.

Nayyar Shabbar. The transactions only occur in the Accounts Payable GL Account and represent
an error in the categorization of the payment.

We requested but did not receive documentation to confirm the investment.

E. Sunrise Homes Ltd.

4.30. We are advised that Sunrise Homes Ltd. is a management company that controls single purpose
entities on behalf of the two Principals, Mr. Hussain and Mr. Kodwavi.

4.31. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd. were
$687,000 over the Period of Review.

4.32.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Homes Ltd. were $73,350.

433. Asa result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd were $613,650 over the Period of
Review.

434. The Net Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd over the Period of Review were recorded in an account
entitled “"Sunrise Homes Ltd.”. See Schedule 5.

4.35. At year end each December 31, the balance of the Sunrise Homes Ltd. account was transferred
(together with other Related Party accounts) to an account entitled “Intercompany Transactions”.
The year-end balance of the Intercompany Transactions account matches the balance of the
financial statement worksheets and trial balance provided.

4.36. OnlJanuary 1, the transaction was reversed, returning the balance to Sunrise Homes Ltd. account.
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4.37.

Other Journal entries have not been made to change the balance of the account or to account
for the transactions as an Other Asset, Expense or Equity and, therefore, the Net Payments to
Sunrise Homes Ltd. of $613,650 have been accounted for and categorized as Advances.

F. Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.

4.38.

4.39.

4.40.

441.

442.

443.

4.44,

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Bronte) Inc. were $3,254,650 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. were $764,100.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. were $2,490,550 over
the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 6, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. over the Period
of Review were accounted for as Advances.

The General Ledger indicates Advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. to be
$2,480,550, or $10,000 lower than the Bank Information as a result of 1 transaction in the Bank
Information with a Net Payment value of $10,000 that was not in the General Ledger. This
transaction and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to the General Ledger can be found
in Schedule 6. See Section 4U for more details.

Accordingly, the Advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. to Hwy 7 should be
recorded to be $2,490,550 in the General Ledger.

G. Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.

4.45. Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.46. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Unionville) Inc. were $1,819,600 over the Period of Review.

4.47.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. were $291,500.

4.48.  As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. were $1,528,100
over the Period of Review.
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4.49.

4.50.

As detailed in Schedule 7, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. over the
Period of Review were accounted for as Advances.

Accordingly, the Advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. to Hwy 7 should be
recorded to be $1,528,100 in the General Ledger.

H. Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

4.51.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.52. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Keswick) Inc. were $1,901,975 over the Period of Review.

4.53.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. were $654,500.

4.54.  As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. were $1,247,475
over the Period of Review.

4.55.  Asdetailed in Schedule 8 the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. over the Period
of Review were accounted for as Advances.

4.56. Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. to Hwy 7 are
$1,247,475.

I. Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc.

4.57. Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.58. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Keswick II) Inc. was $290,200 over the Period of Review.

4.59.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. were $8,000.

4.60. As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. was $282,200
over the Period of Review.

4.61.  As detailed in Schedule 9, the Net payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. over the
Period of Review were accounted for as Advances.
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4.62. Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick 1) Inc. to Hwy 7
are $282,200.

J. Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc.

4.63. Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.64. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Tisdale) Inc. were $281,300 over the Period of Review.

4.65.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. were $0.

4.66. As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. were $281,300 over
the Period of Review.

4.67. As detailed in Schedule 10, the payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. over the Period
of Review were accounted for as Advances as follows:

Table 8 —- Summary of Accounting for Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. per the General Ledger

General Ledger Account

Year Sunrise Acq (Hwy 7) Inc Sunrise Acq (Tisdale) Inc
2015 $ 51,000 $ 215,600
2016 12,200
2017 2,500
2018
2019
2020
2021

Total $ 51,000 $ 230,300

468. We are advised that the transaction on November 10, 2015 for $51,000 should have been
accounted for in the Sunrise Acq (Tisdale) Inc. account and represents an error in the General
Ledger. Throughout the Period of Review, this is the only transaction in the General Ledger
account Sunrise Acq (Hwy 7) Inc.

4.69. Accordingly the advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. to Hwy 7 should be
$281,300.

K. Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc.

4.70.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.
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4.71.

4.72.

4.73.

4.74.

4.75.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Tisdale 1) Inc. was $110,650 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc. were $30,000.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale I1) Inc. were $80,650 over
the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 11, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. over the
Period of Review were accounted for as Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. to Hwy 7
are $80,650.

L. Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

4.76.

4.77.

4.78.

4.79.

4.80.

4.81.

Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part of the
Sunrise Homes group. We were advised that this entity was involved in a real estate development
project in Markham, Ontario.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
were $57,040 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. were $0.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. were $57,040 over the Period
of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 12, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. over the Period of
Review were accounted for as Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. to Hwy 7 are $57,040.

M. Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc.

4.82. Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.
4.83. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Burlington) Inc. was $300 over the Period of Review.
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4.84.

4.85.

4.86.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. were $0.

As detailed in Schedule 13, the payment to Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. in December
2016 was accounted for as Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. to Hwy 7
are $300.

N. Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc.

4.87.

4.88.

4.89.

4.90.

491.

4.92.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Statements, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Barrie) Inc. were $125,500 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. were $215,200.

As a result of the above, Net Deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. were $89,700 over
the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 14, the Net Deposits over the Period of Review were accounted for as
Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Hwy 7 to Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. are
$89,700.

O. Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc.

4.93.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that
is part of the Sunrise Homes group.

494. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, there were no payments to Sunrise
Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. over the Period of Review.

4.95.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head II) Inc. were $124,000.

496. As a result of the above, Net Deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. were
$124,000 over the Period of Review.
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4.97.

4.98.

As detailed in Schedule 15, the Net Deposits over the Period of Review were accounted for as
Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Hwy 7 to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head II)
Inc. are $124,000.

P. Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

4.99.

4.100.

4.101.

4.102.

4.103.

4.104.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Bond Head) Inc. were $267,250 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. were $923,000.

As a result of the above, Net Deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. total $655,750
over the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 16, the Net Deposits over the Period of Review were accounted for as
Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Hwy 7 to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
are $655,750.

Q. IKH Holdings Inc.

4.105. IKH Holdings Inc., a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc by virtue of its relationship
with the Principals, is a management company for Hwy 7.

4.106. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to IKH Holdings Inc. were
$67,450 over the Period of Review.

4.107. Over the same period, deposits from IKH Holdings Inc. were $4,018.

4.108. As a result of the above, Net Payments to IKH Holdings Inc. were $63,432 over the Period of
Review.
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4.100.

The Net Payments to IKH Holdings Inc. over the Period of Review were recorded in an account
entitled “IKH Holdings Inc.”. At year end, the balance of the IKH Holdings Inc. account would be
transferred (together with other Related Party accounts) to an account entitled “Intercompany
Transactions”. The year-end balance of the Intercompany Transactions account matches the
balance of the financial statement worksheets and trial balance provided. The balance of the
account does not change to account for the transactions as an Other Assets, Expenses or Equity
and, therefore, the Net Payments to IKH Holdings Inc. of $63,342 have been accounted for and
categorized as Advances.

R. Amal Financial Inc.

4.110.

4.111.

4.112.

4.113.

4.114.

Amal Financial Inc. is a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. We were advised that
Mr. Hussain is the sole Principal of this corporation.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Amal Financial Inc. were
$9,079 over the Period of Review.

Over the Period of Review, deposits from Amal Financial were $0.
As a result of the above, Net Payments to Amal Financial were $9,079 over the Period of Review.

The Net Payments to Amal Financial Inc. over the Period of Review were recorded in an account
entitled "Amal Financial Inc.”. At year end, the balance of the Amal Financial Inc. account would
be transferred (together with other Related Party accounts) to an account entitled
“Intercompany Transactions”. The year-end balance of the Intercompany Transactions account
matches the balance of the financial statement worksheets and trial balance provided. The
balance of the account does not change to account for the transactions as an Other Assets,
Expenses or Equity and, therefore, the Net Payments to Amal Financial Inc. of $9,079 have been
accounted for and categorized as Advances

S. 2303484 Ontario Inc.

4.115. 2303484 Ontario Inc. is a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
4.116. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc.
were $250 on September 20, 2015.
4.117. Over the same period, deposits from 2303484 Ontario Inc. were $0.
4.118. As a result of the above, Net Payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc. were $250.
]
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4.119.

As detailed in Schedule 19, the payment to 2303484 Ontario Inc. was accounted for as an
Advance to 2303484 Ontario Inc.

T. 2356266 Ontario Inc.

4.120.

4.121.

4.122.

4.123.

4.124.

We were advised that 2356266 Ontario Inc. is a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
that owns land for development.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to 2356266 Ontario Inc.
were $60,050 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from 2356266 Ontario Inc. were $883,700.

As a result of the above, Net Deposits from 2356266 Ontario Inc. were $823,650 over the Period
of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 20, the Net Deposits from 2356266 Ontario Inc. were accounted for as
Advances.

U. Differences between the Bank Information and the General Ledger

4.125. There are transactions recorded in the Bank Information that do not appear to have been
recorded in the General Ledger. These transactions are summarized below by Principal and
Related Party:

Table 9 - Transactions in Bank Statements but not General Ledger
Payment /
Entity Date (Deposit)

Muzammil Kodwavi 30-Aug-16 $ 75,000

Muzammil Kodwawvi 22-Oct-19 8,333

Muzammil Kodwavi 6-Jan-20 6,337

Muzammil Kodwawvi 31-Aug-20 8,333
98,004

Sajjad Hussain 24-Jun-19 8,333

Sajjad Hussain 6-Dec-19 6,337

Sajjad Hussain 6-Jan-20 6,337

Sajjad Hussain 11-Sep-20 8,333
29,341

SH & MK Management Inc. 14-Jul-16 38,000

SH & MK Management Inc. 19-Dec-16 10,000
48,000

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. 29-Nov-16 10,000
10,000

Net Amount $ 185,345
I
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4.126. Once considered, the transactions from the Bank Information that are unaccounted for on the
General Ledger increase Net Payments by $185,345.
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5.0 RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITIATIONS

5.1. This Report was prepared for RAR Litigation in connection with claims pursued by KSV Advisory
Inc. ("KSV"), Receiver and Manager of Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. This report is not to be
used for any other purpose and we specifically disclaim any responsibility for losses or damages
incurred through its use for a purpose other than described in this paragraph. This report should
not be reproduced in whole or in part without our express written permission, other than as
required by RAR Litigation in relation to litigation matters.

5.2. We reserve the right, but will be under no obligation, to review and/or revise the contents of
this Report in light of information which becomes known to us after the date of this Report.

Yours truly,

MNP 1p

Rob Fowlie, CPA, CA, CFE
Partner, Investigative & Forensic Services
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6.0 SCHEDULES

Schedule 1: Deposits from and Payments to Muzammil Kodwavi.

Schedule 2: Deposits from and Payments to Sajjad Hussain.

Schedule 3: Deposits from and Payments to SH & MK Management Inc.

Schedule 4: Deposits from and Payments to Nayyar Shabbar.

Schedule 5: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd.

Schedule 6: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.
Schedule 7: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.
Schedule 8: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Schedule 9: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick I1) Inc.
Schedule 10: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc.
Schedule 11: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc.
Schedule 12: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

Schedule 13: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc.
Schedule 14: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie ) Inc.
Schedule 15: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc.
Schedule 16: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Schedule 17: Deposits from and Payments to IKH Holdings Inc.

Schedule 18: Deposits from and Payments to Amal Financial Inc.

Schedule 19: Deposits from and Payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc.

Schedule 20: Deposits from and Payments to 2356266 Ontario Inc.

Schedule 21: Summary of all Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
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MNP

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Muzammil Kodwavi Schedule 1
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

20200 50550 .
20000 . Accounts 20150 - Jawed Muzammil - 21100 . Other 20400 - Sammy Hui - 24000 . Payroll 26300 . Pre 32200.Dividends- 50500 . Project Construction Hard 50640 - Other Soft 60400 . Bank 66000 . Payroll 80000 . Ask My Intercompany
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Payable Khanani-Investor Equity Income Loan Liabilities Occupancy Rental Muzammil overhead cost Cost Costs Service Charges expenses Accountant Transactions
6-Aug-15  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi $ - $ 12,500.00 $ - $ - $ 12,500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
19-Aug-15  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 74,000.00 - - - - - - - - 74,000.00 - - - - - -
21-Aug-15  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 21,500.00 - - 21,500.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
29-Dec-15  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 100,000.00 - - - - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
2-Jan-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
31-Jan-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 9,629.70 - - - - - (8,286.19) - - - - - - 17,915.89 - -
29-Feb-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 9,629.70 - - - - - (8,286.19) - - - - - - 17,915.89 - -
23-Mar-16 ~ Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
31-Mar-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 9,629.70 - - - - - (8,286.19) - - - - - - 17,915.89 - -
30-Apr-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,625.93 - - - - - (6,174.42) - - - - - - 16,800.35 - -
31-May-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
1-Jun-16  Cheque CRA 12,000.00 12,000.00
29-Jun-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 75,000.00 - - 75,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
30-Jun-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
30-Jun-16  N/A Cheque 164 19,259.40 - - - (19,259.40) - - - - - - - - - - - -
5-Jul-16 Cheque CRA 12,000.00 12,000.00
25-Jul-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 150,000.00 - - 150,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
26-Jul-16  N/A Cheque 167 20,255.63 - - - (20,255.63) - - - - - - - - - - - -
28-Jul-16  Cheque CRA 12,000.00 12,000.00
31-Jul-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
5-Aug-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,000.00 - - 5,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
30-Aug-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 75,000.00 - - - - - - - - - R R R R . N
30-Aug-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 100,000.00 - - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
31-Aug-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
7-Sep-16  Cheque CRA 12,000.00 12,000.00
30-Sep-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
17-Oct-16  N/A N/A 69,960.00 - - - (69,960.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
21-Oct-16  N/A N/A 99,940.00 - - - (99,940.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
26-Oct-16  N/A N/A 99,940.00 - - - (99,940.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Nov-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
2-Nov-16  N/A N/A 79,940.00 - - - (79,940.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
4-Nov-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 275,000.00 - - 275,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9-Nov-16  N/A N/A 84,940.00 - - - (84,940.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
24-Nov-16 ~ Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 469,660.00 - - 469,660.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-Nov-16 ~ Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 24,000.00 - - 24,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
5-Dec-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
12-Dec-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 2,260.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,260.00
13-Dec-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 35,000.00 - - 35,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
30-Dec-16 ~ Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,753.59 - - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
24-Jan-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 1,200.00 - - 1,200.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Feb-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 9,697.39 - - - - - (8,160.18) - - - - - - 17,857.57 - -
8-Feb-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 24,000.00 - - 24,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Mar-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 9,697.39 - - - - - (8,160.18) - - - - - - 17,857.57 - -
17-Mar-17  Deposit 40,000.00 - - - (40,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
31-Mar-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 9,697.39 - - - - - (8,160.18) - - - - - - 17,857.57 - -
6-Apr-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 12,500.00 - - 12,500.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12-Apr-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 40,000.00 - - 40,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
17-Apr-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 1,500.00 - - 1,500.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
21-Apr-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 25,000.00 - - 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
28-Apr-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,626.02 - - - - - (6,202.72) - - - - - - 16,828.74 - -
28-Apr-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 100,000.00 - - - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
5-May-17  Deposit 125,000.00 - - - (125,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
17-May-17  Deposit 300,000.00 - - - (300,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2.Jun-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,779.62 - - - - - (5,887.05) - - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
16-Jun-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 12,000.00 - - 12,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
4-Jul-17 Deposit 27,500.00 - - - (27,500.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
6-Jul-17 Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,254.78 6,254.78 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10-Jul-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
1-Aug-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
1-Aug-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,272.83 - - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
31-Aug-17  Wire Transfer 08642 Mr Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 44,985.00 - - - (44,985.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
5-Sep-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
5-Sep-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,272.83 - - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
13-Sep-17  Wire Transfer 08642 Mr Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 34,985.00 - - - (35,000.00) - - - - - - - - 15.00 - - -
18-Sep-17 MK Cash N/A 180.00 - - - (180.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Oct-17  Wire Transfer 08642 Mr Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 64,985.00 - - - (65,000.00) - - - - - - - - 15.00 - - -
3-Oct-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
3-Oct-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,272.83 - - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
20-Oct-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 82,000.00 - - 82,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
20-Oct-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 100,000.00 - - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
31-Oct-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
31-Oct-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,272.83 - - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
3-Nov-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9-Nov-17  Wire Transfer 08642 Mr Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 154,985.00 - - - (154,985.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
16-Nov-17  Wire Transfer 08642 Mr Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 29,985.00 - - - (30,000.00) - - - - - - - - 15.00 - - -
29-Nov-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 30,000.00 - - 30,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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MNP

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Muzammil Kodwavi Schedule 1
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

20200 50550 .
20000 . Accounts 20150 - Jawed Muzammil - 21100 . Other 20400 - Sammy Hui - 24000 . Payroll 26300 . Pre 32200.Dividends- 50500 . Project Construction Hard 50640 - Other Soft 60400 . Bank 66000 . Payroll 80000 . Ask My Intercompany
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Payable Khanani-Investor Equity Income Loan Liabilities Occupancy Rental Muzammil overhead cost Cost Costs Service Charges expenses Accountant Transactions

29-Nov-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 155,000.00 - - 155,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - B
30-Nov-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
30-Nov-17  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,272.83 - - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
19-Dec-17  Wire Transfer 08642 Mr Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 114,985.00 - - - (115,000.00) - - - - - - - - 15.00 - - -
10-Jan-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,272.83 - - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
11-Jan-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
31-Jan-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,762.97 - - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
31-Jan-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
12-Feb-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 125,000.00 - - 125,000.00 - N - - - - - - - - - -
28-Feb-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,762.97 - - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
28-Feb-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
2-Apr-18  Wire transfer - Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 374,985.00 . - - (374,985.00) - - - - - - - - . . . -
10-Apr-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,762.97 - - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
10-Apr-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
2-May-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
7-May-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,762.97 - - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
29-May-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 35,000.00 - - 35,000.00 - N - - - - - - - - - -
31-May-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,762.97 - - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
31-May-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
8-Jun-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 25,000.00 - - 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
14-Jun-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
18-Jun-18  Deposit 5,000.00 - - - (5,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
29-Jun-18  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 400,000.00 - - 400,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
3Ju-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,762.97 - - - - - (3,162.08) - - R - R R 8,925.05 R N
3-Ju-8  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - . . R
17-Ju-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 3,500.00 - - 3,500.00 - - - - - R R R . R R N
9-Aug-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 250,000.00 - - 250,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
14-Aug-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,065.70 - - - - - (2,512.58) - - - - - - 8,578.28 R N
14-Aug-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - -
5.Sep-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,299.36 - - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
5-Sep-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - . . R
17-Sep-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 355,000.00 - - 355,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9-Oct-18  Deposit 200,000.00 - - - (200,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
9-Oct-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,299.36 - - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - - 8,333.33 . R
9-0ct-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - . . R
11-Oct-18  Deposit 150,000.00 - - - (150,000.00) - - - - - - - - - . . R
22-0ct-18  Deposit 200,000.00 - - - (200,000.00) - - - - - - - - . - - B
15-Nov-18  Wire transfer - Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 249,971.00 - - - (250,000.00) - - - - - - - - 29.00 - - -
20-Nov-18  Wire transfer - Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 149,971.00 - - - (150,000.00) - - - - - - - - 29.00 - - -
23-Nov-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,209.36 - - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - . 8,333.33 . .
23-Nov-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - . . . .
28-Nov-18  Wire transfer - Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 349,971.00 - - - (350,000.00) - - - - - - - - 29.00 - - -
6-Dec-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,209.36 - - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - . 8,333.33 . .
10-Dec-18  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - . . . .
18-Dec-18  Wire transfer - Muzammil Younus Kodwavi 29,971.00 - - - (30,000.00) - - - - - - - - 29.00 - - -
19-Dec-18  Deposit 50,000.00 - - - (50,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
14-Jan-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,209.36 - - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - . 8,333.33 . .
14-Jan-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - . . -
8Feb-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,792.02 - - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
8-Feb-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - . . -
18-Mar-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,792.02 - - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
18-Mar-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - . . -
27-Mar-19  Deposit 75,000.00 - - - (75,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
3-Apr-19  Deposit 75,000.00 - - - (75,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - _ -
15-Apr-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,792.02 - - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - . 8,932.46 . B
29-Apr-19  Deposit 75,000.00 - - - (75,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
29-Apr-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - . . .
1-May-19  Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - . B
1-May-19  Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - B . . . .
15-May-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 696.75 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 696.75 -
22-May-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,792.02 - - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - . 8,932.46 . B
3-Jun-19 Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - - -
3-Jun-19 Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - - -
14-Jun-19  Deposit 38,290.00 - - - (38,290.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
21-Jun-19  Deposit 36,254.00 - - - (36,254.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-Jun-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - . . .
25-Jun-19  N/A CIBC Draft 303581482-MK 24,814.87 - - - (24,814.87) - - - - - - - - - - - -
8-Jul-19 Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - - -
8-Jul-19 Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - - -
9-Ju-19  Deposit 35,000.00 - - - (35,000.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
17-Jul-19  Deposit 34,392.00 - - - (34,392.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
30-Jul-19  Deposit 32,654.00 - - - (32,654.00) - - - - - - - - - - - -
1-Aug-19  Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - - -
1-Aug-19  Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - - -
19-Aug-19  Deposit 25,721.00 (25,721.00)
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Muzammil Kodwavi Schedule 1
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
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Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Payable Khanani-Investor Equity Income Loan Liabilities Occupancy Rental Muzammil overhead cost Cost Costs Service Charges expenses Accountant Transactions

8-Oct-19 Deposit 33,473.00 (33,473.00)
9-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,792.02 - - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
9-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,998.81 - - - - - (2,692.95) - - - - - - 8,691.76 - -
10-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,792.02 - - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
10-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15 - - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
11-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
11-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
17-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
18-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15 - - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
18-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
22-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1-Nov-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15 - - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
1-Nov-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
4-Nov-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 200,000.00 200,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6-Dec-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
9-Dec-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15 - - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
10-Dec-19  Deposit 6,337.15 - - - - - - 1,996.18 - - - - - - (8,333.33) - -
13-Dec-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,337.15 -
13-Dec-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,000.00 - - 6,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
13-Dec-19  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 300,000.00 300,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
31-Dec-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
6-Jan-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8-Jan-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
4-Feb-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
5-Feb-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,899.68 - - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
5-Feb-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 175,000.00 - 175,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12-Feb-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25,000.00 -
4-Mar-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,899.68 - - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
4-Mar-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
13-Mar-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 15,000.00 - - 15,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Apr-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,899.68 - - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
2-Apr20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
3-Apr-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25,000.00 -
7-Apr-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 525,000.00 525,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
14-Apr-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 35,000.00 35,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
17-Apr-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 300,000.00 300,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
4-May-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
5-May-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,899.68 - - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
5-Jun-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 4,168.29 - - - - - - - - - - 4,168.29 - - - -
5-Jun-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,899.68 - - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
5-Jun-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
5-Jun-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 25,000.00 - - 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10-Jun-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 62,705.09 - - 62,705.09 - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Jul-20 Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,899.68 - - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
6-Jul-20 Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 30,000.00 - - 30,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
20-Jul-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
31-Aug-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,102.00 - - - - - (2,781.14) - - - - - - 8,883.14 - -
31-Aug-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,464.92 - - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
31-Aug-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
31-Aug-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3-Sep-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 150,000.00 - 150,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3-Sep-20  Certified Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 200,000.00 - - 200,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1-Oct-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,464.92 - - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
1-Oct-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
21-Oct-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 1,500.00 - - 1,500.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
2-Nov-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,464.92 - - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
2-Nov-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
14-Dec-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,464.92 - - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
15-Dec-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - -
4-Jan-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,464.92 - - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
5-Jan-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - - -
25-Feb-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
1-Mar-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
1-Mar-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,922.02 - - - - - (3,213.35) - - - - - - 9,135.37 - -
26-Mar-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5,922.02 - - - - - (3,213.35) - - - - - - 9,135.37 - -
6-Apr-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
30-Apr-21  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 5922.02 - - - - - (3,213.35) - - - - - - 9,135.37 - -

Total $ 3,677,495.89  $ 6,379,461.52 $ 1,366,254.78 _ $ 150,000.00 $ (31,570.48) $ 100,000.00 _$ 100,000.00 $ (228,362.25) $ (13,865.84) $ 149,999.94 $ 74,000.00  $ 183,333.26  $ 29,168.28 176.00 $ 665,534.23  $ 57,033.90 $ 2,260.00

Total - Net Bank Statement Transactions $ 2,701,965.63

Transactions from Bank Statements not in the General Ledger

Date Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals

30-Aug-16  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 75,000.00
22-Oct-19  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33
6-Jan-20  Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 6,337.15
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Muzammil Kodwavi Schedule 1
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

20200 50550
20000 . Accounts 20150 - Jawed Muzammil - 21100.Other 20400 - Sammy Hui- 24000 . Payroll 26300 . Pre 32200.Dividends-  50500.Project  Construction Hard 50640 - Other Soft 60400 . Bank 66000 . Payroll  80000.Ask My Intercompany
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Payable Khanani-Investor Equity Income Loan Liabilities Occupancy Rental Muzammil overhead cost Cost Costs Service Charges expenses Accountant Transactions
31-Aug20 Cheque Muzammil Kodwavi - 8,333.33
Total $ 9800381 A
Total - General Ledger Transactions 2,603961.82 B

Grand Total $ 2,701,965.63 A+B
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sajjad Hussain Schedule 2
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
2100 .

20000 . 26300 . Pre 50550 .
Accounts 20100 - Jaffar - 20300 . Sajjad 2356266 . 24000 . Payroll Occupancy Dividends- 50500 . Project  Construction
REVEL]LE Investment  Hussain - Equity ~ Ontario Inc Liabilities Rental SEVED] overhead cost Hard Cost

50640 - Other 66000 . Payroll 66720 . 80000 . Ask My
Soft Costs expenses Consulting Fees  Accountant

Transaction Description ~Cheque Details Deposits WAGEWES

6-Aug-15  Cheque Sajjad Hussain $ $ 12,500.00 $ - $ - $ 12,500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ - $ -
19-Aug-15 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 74,000.00 - - - - - - - 74,000.00 - - - - -
21-Aug-15 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 21,500.00 - - 21,500.00 - - - - - - - - - -
31-Jan-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 9,629.70 - - - - (8,286.19) - - - - - 17,915.89 - -
29-Feb-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 9,629.70 - - - - (8,286.19) - - - - - 17,915.89 - -
30-Mar-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
31-Mar-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 9,629.70 - - - - (8,286.19) - - - - - 17,915.89 - -
30-Apr-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,625.93 - - - - (6,174.42) - - - - - 16,800.35 - -
31-May-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
1-Jun-16 Cheque CRA - 10,896.50 10,896.50
30-Jun-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
30-Jun-16  N/A Cheque 998611 19,259.40 - - - (19,259.40) - - - - - - - - - -
5-Jul-16 Cheque CRA - 10,896.50 10,896.50
25-Jul-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 100,000.00 - - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
26-Jul-16  Sajjad Cheque 811 20,255.63 - - - (20,255.63) - - - - - - - - - -
28-Jul-16  Cheque CRA - 10,896.50 10,896.50
3-Aug-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
5-Aug-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,000.00 - - 5,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
29-Aug-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 75,000.00 - - 75,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
31-Aug-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
7-Sep-16  Cheque CRA - 11,896.50 11,896.50
6-Oct-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
2-Nov-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
4-Nov-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 250,000.00 - - 250,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
24-Nov-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 21,793.00 - - 21,793.00 - - - - - - - - - -
5-Dec-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
13-Dec-16  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 35,000.00 - - 35,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
30-Dec-16 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,753.59 - - - - (5,913.08) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
2-Feb-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 9,697.39 - - - - (8,160.18) - - - - - 17,857.57 - -
8-Feb-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 21,793.00 - - 21,793.00 - - - - - - - - - -
2-Mar-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 9,697.39 - - - - (8,160.18) - - - - - 17,857.57 - -
30-Mar-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 100,000.00 - - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
3-Apr-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 9,697.39 - - - - (8,160.18) - - - - - 17,857.57 - -
6-Apr-17 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 12,500.00 - - 12,500.00 - - - - - - - - - -
17-Apr-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 1,500.00 - - 1,500.00 - - - - - - - - - -
24-Apr-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 25,000.00 - - 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
28-Apr-17  N/A N/A - 42,000.00 - - 42,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
3-May-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,626.02 - - - - (6,202.72) - - - - - 16,828.74 - -
2-Jun-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,779.62 - - - - (5,887.05) - - - - - 16,666.67 - -
9-Jun-17 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,000.00 - 10,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
16-Jun-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,896.50 - - 10,896.50 - - - - - - - - - -
30-Jun-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
5-Jul-17 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,254.78 6,254.78 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1-Aug-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,272.83 - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
1-Aug-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
5-Sep-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,272.83 - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
5-Sep-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
13-Sep-17  Certified Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 30,000.00 30,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
3-Oct-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,272.83 - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
3-Oct-17 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
6-Oct-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
31-Oct-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,272.83 - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
31-Oct-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
3-Nov-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
16-Nov-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 25,000.00 25,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
30-Nov-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,272.83 - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
30-Nov-17  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
28-Dec-17 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,272.83 - - - - (2,060.50) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
28-Dec-17 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
31-Jan-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,762.97 - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
31-Jan-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
12-Feb-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 125,000.00 - - 125,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
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MNP

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sajjad Hussain Schedule 2
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
2100 .

20000 . 26300 . Pre 50550 .

Accounts 20100 - Jaffar - 20300 . Sajjad 2356266 . 24000 . Payroll Occupancy Dividends- 50500 . Project  Construction 50640 - Other 66000 . Payroll 66720 . 80000 . Ask My
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals EVELIE Investment  Hussain - Equity ~ Ontario Inc Liabilities Rental SEIED] overhead cost Hard Cost Soft Costs expenses Consulting Fees  Accountant
2-Mar-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,762.97 - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
2-Mar-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
10-Apr-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,762.97 - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
10-Apr-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
13-Apr-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 -
2-May-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,762.97 - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
2-May-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
6-Jun-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
18-Jun-18  Deposit 5,000.00 - - - (5,000.00) - - - - - - - - - -
21-Jun-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,762.97 - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
3-Jul-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,762.97 - - - - (3,162.08) - - - - - 8,925.05 - -
3-Jul-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
18-Jul-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 3,500.00 - - 3,500.00 - - - - - - - - - -
3-Aug-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,065.70 - - - - (2,512.58) - - - - - 8,578.28 - -
3-Aug-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
15-Aug-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 135,000.00 - - 135,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
31-Aug-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,299.36 - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
31-Aug-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
17-Sep-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 255,000.00 - - 255,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
5-Oct-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,299.36 - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
5-Oct-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
22-Oct-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 3,500.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,500.00 -
2-Nov-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
23-Nov-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,299.36 - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
6-Dec-18  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - - - -
7-Dec-18 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,299.36 - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
15-Jan-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
15-Jan-19 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,299.36 - - - - (2,033.97) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
11-Feb-19 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
11-Feb-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,792.02 - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
22-Mar-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
22-Mar-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,792.02 - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
10-Apr-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,792.02 - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
26-Apr-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
1-May-19  Deposit 1,733.23 - - - - - - (1,733.23) - - - - - - -
3-Jun-19 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,792.02 - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - 8,932.46 - -

21-Jun-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 12,500.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 12,500.00
24-Jun-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
15-Jul-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,792.02 - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
23-Jul-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,792.02 - - - - (3,140.44) - - - - - 8,932.46 - -
2-Aug-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,998.81 - - - - (2,692.95) - - - - - 8,691.76 - -
19-Sep-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,000.00 - - - 10,000.00 - - - - - - - - -
11-Oct-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15 - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
11-Oct-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
18-Oct-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15 - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
18-Oct-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
4-Nov-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
4-Nov-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15 - - - - (1,996.18) - - - - - 8,333.33 - -
6-Dec-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
9-Dec-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
13-Dec-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,000.00 - - - - - - - - 6,000.00 - - - -
6-Jan-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6-Jan-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
8-Jan-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 40,000.00 - - 40,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
10-Jan-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
7-Feb-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,899.68 - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
7-Feb-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - -
5-Mar-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - -
13-Mar-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 15,000.00 - - 15,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
27-Mar-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,899.68 - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
3-Apr-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - -
15-Apr-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,899.68 - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sajjad Hussain Schedule 2
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
2100 .

20000 . 26300 . Pre 50550 .
Accounts 20100 - Jaffar - 20300 . Sajjad 2356266 . 24000 . Payroll Occupancy Dividends- 50500 . Project  Construction 50640 - Other 66000 . Payroll 66720 . 80000 . Ask My
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals EVELIE Investment  Hussain - Equity ~ Ontario Inc Liabilities Rental SEIED] overhead cost Hard Cost Soft Costs expenses Consulting Fees  Accountant
20-Apr-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 -
27-Apr-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 4,168.29 - - 4,168.29 - - - - - - - - - -
8-May-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
14-May-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 -
25-May-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,899.68 - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
11-Jun-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 - - - -
11-Jun-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
11-Jun-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 30,000.00 - - 30,000.00 - - - - - - - - - -
23-Jun-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,899.68 - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
3-Jul-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,899.68 - - - - (3,219.28) - - - - - 9,118.96 - -
27-Jul-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
12-Aug-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,102.00 - - - - (2,781.14) - - - - - 8,883.14 - -
17-Aug-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 - - -
31-Aug-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00
31-Aug-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,464.92 - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
10-Sep-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00
11-Sep-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
5-Oct-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,464.92 - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
5-Oct-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
13-Oct-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
22-Oct-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 1,500.00 - - 1,500.00 - - - - - - - - - -
4-Nov-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,464.92 - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
4-Nov-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
9-Nov-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 -
14-Dec-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,464.92 - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
14-Dec-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - - -
15-Dec-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 - - -
8-Jan-21 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,464.92 - - - - (2,035.08) - - - - - 8,500.00 - -
12-Jan-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - -
14-Jan-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00
9-Feb-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 - - -
11-Feb-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - -
2-Mar-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,922.02 - - - - (3,213.35) - - - - - 9,135.37 - -
2-Mar-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - -
12-Mar-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
26-Mar-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,922.02 - - - - (3,213.35) - - - - - 9,135.37 - -
6-Apr-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33 - - - - - - - - - 8,333.33 - - -
21-Apr-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00
28-Apr-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 5,922.02 - - - - (3,213.35) - - - - - 9,135.37 - -
11-May-21  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 2,000.00 - - - - - - - - - 2,000.00 - - -
Total $ 46,248.26 $ 2,521,671.04 $ 61,254.78  $ 2,000.00 $ 1,507,055.08 $ 10,000.00 $ (228,362.25) $ (1,733.23) $ 149,999.94 $ 74,000.00 $ 141,333.28 $ 32,999.99 $ 66553423 $ 11,500.00 $ 20,500.00
Total - Net Bank Statement Transactions $ 2,475,422.78

Transactions from Bank Statements not in the General Ledger

Date Transaction Description  Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals
13-Sep-17  Certified Cheque Sajjad Hussain - -
24-Jun-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33
6-Dec-19  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15
6-Jan-20 Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 6,337.15
11-Sep-20  Cheque Sajjad Hussain - 8,333.33
Total $ 29,340.96 A
Total - General Ledger Transactions $ 2,446,081.82 B
Total $ 2,475,422.78 A+B
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. Schedule 3
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals SH & MK Management Inc. 20000 . Accounts Payable
12-Jun-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc $ - $ 70,000.00 $ 70,000.00 $ -
21-Aug-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 4,000.00 4,000.00 -
24-Sep-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 22,000.00 22,000.00 -

9-Oct-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 14,000.00 14,000.00 -
15-Oct-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 8,000.00 8,000.00 -
21-Oct-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
29-Oct-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 13,500.00 13,500.00 -
10-Nov-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 26,000.00 26,000.00 -
17-Nov-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 13,700.00 13,700.00 -
26-Nov-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 27,000.00 27,000.00 -
8-Dec-15 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 19,700.00 19,700.00 -
15-Jan-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 1,500.00 1,500.00 -
11-Feb-16  Transfer Cheque 161 - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
16-Feb-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
3-Mar-16  Transfer N/A 29,000.00 - (29,000.00) -
6-Apr-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
11-Apr-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
16-Apr-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
16-Apr-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
17-May-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
31-May-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 38,000.00 38,000.00 -
1-Jun-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 22,900.00 22,900.00 -
1-Jun-16  CRA N/A - - - [1]
1-Jun-16  CRA N/A - - -
14-Jun-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 12,000.00 12,000.00 -
14-Jul-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 35,211.50 35,211.50 -
14-Jul-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 38,000.00 -
27-Jul-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
31-Aug-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 6,500.00 6,500.00 -
14-Sep-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
29-Sep-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 35,000.00 35,000.00 -
13-Oct-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
21-Oct-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
28-Oct-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
14-Nov-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
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Schedule 3

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to SH & MK Management Inc.
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

Transaction Description

Chegue Details

Deposits

WAGPIEWEIS

SH & MK Management Inc.

20000 . Accounts Payable

18-Nov-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
28-Nov-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
14-Dec-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
19-Dec-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 -
21-Dec-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 500.00 500.00 -
9-Jan-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 1,500.00 1,500.00 -
10-Jan-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
31-Jan-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 8,000.00 8,000.00 -
6-Feb-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 7,500.00 7,500.00 -
13-Feb-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
22-Feb-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
10-Mar-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 7,500.00 7,500.00 -
13-Apr-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 6,000.00 6,000.00 -
28-Apr-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 17,000.00 17,000.00 -
14-Jun-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
28-Jun-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
11-Jul-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,550.00 10,550.00 -
31-Jul-17  N/A N/A - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
11-Aug-17 Deposit SH &MK Ch 169 55,000.00 - (55,000.00) -
28-Aug-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -
31-Aug-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 13,000.00 13,000.00 -
19-Sep-17  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 2,500.00 2,500.00 -
28-Sep-17 SH&MK Cheque 221 25,000.00 - (25,000.00) -
3-Oct-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 8,500.00 8,500.00 -
23-Oct-17  Certified Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 23,000.00 23,000.00 -
19-Dec-17 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 6,000.00 6,000.00 -
12-Jan-18 Certified Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 9,000.00 9,000.00 -
13-Feb-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 35,000.00 35,000.00 -
8-May-18  Deposit 36,000.00 - (36,000.00) -
16-May-18 Certified Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
24-May-18 Deposit 25,000.00 - (25,000.00) -
30-May-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
8-Jun-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
19-Jun-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
25-Jun-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 45,000.00 45,000.00 -
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. Schedule 3
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals SH & MK Management Inc. 20000 . Accounts Payable
5-Jul-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
16-Jul-18  Certified Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 36,000.00 36,000.00 -
9-Aug-18  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 50,000.00 50,000.00 -
5-Sep-18  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 22,000.00 22,000.00 -
5-Oct-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 27,000.00 27,000.00 -
22-Oct-18  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -

16-Nov-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
30-Nov-18 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 32,000.00 32,000.00 -
15-Jan-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 17,000.00 17,000.00 -
15-Jan-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 33,000.00 33,000.00 -
8-Feb-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 22,000.00 22,000.00 -
26-Feb-19 Deposit 1,607.89 - (1,607.89) -
15-Apr-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
30-Apr-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 12,500.00 12,500.00 -
14-May-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
14-Jun-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 9,000.00 9,000.00 -
25-Jun-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 16,000.00 16,000.00 -
13-Sep-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
8-Oct-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 12,000.00 12,000.00 -
15-Oct-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 25,000.00 25,000.00 -
30-Oct-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
13-Nov-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
21-Nov-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 6,700.00 6,700.00 -
2-Dec-19  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
6-Dec-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
13-Dec-19 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 32,000.00 32,000.00 -
17-Jan-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 22,000.00 22,000.00 -
3-Feb-20  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 35,000.00 35,000.00 -
7-Feb-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 22,500.00 22,500.00 -
27-Feb-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00 -
2-Mar-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 13,500.00 13,500.00 -
1-Apr-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 17,000.00 - 17,000.00
7-Apr-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 17,500.00 17,500.00 -
16-Apr-20  Certified Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 16,000.00 16,000.00 -
2-Jul-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 7,500.00 7,500.00 -
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. Schedule 3
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals SH & MK Management Inc. 20000 . Accounts Payable
10-Jul-20  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 8,500.00 8,500.00 -
20-Jul-20  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 1,500.00 1,500.00 -
27-Jul-20  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
29-Jul-20  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -
31-Aug-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 7,000.00 7,000.00 -
1-Oct-20  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 12,500.00 12,500.00 -
21-Oct-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
16-Nov-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 9,000.00 9,000.00 -
1-Dec-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 11,000.00 11,000.00 -
16-Dec-20 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 7,500.00 7,500.00 -
25-Feb-21  Deposit 200,000.00 - (200,000.00) -

Total $ 371,607.89 $ 2,174,761.50 $ 1,738,153.61 $ 17,000.00
Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 1,803,153.61

Transactions from Bank Statements not in the General Ledger

Date Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals
14-Jul-16  Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 38,000.00
19-Dec-16 Cheque SH & MK Management Inc - 10,000.00
Total $ 48,000.00 A
Total - General Ledger Transactions $ 1,755,153.61 B
Total $ 1,803,153.61 A+B

1) We intially recorded these transactions under the SH&MK Management Inc. account, but have since been moved to 20200 Muzzmail Equity($10,000) on Schedule 1 and 20300 Sajjad Hussain
Equity($10,896.50) on Schedule 2
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Nayyar Shabbar Schedule 4
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals 20000 . Accounts Payable 20500 . Nayyar-Investor 63430 . Interest-Nayyar
30-Mar-16  Draft Nayyar Draft 56213696 400,000.00 (400,000.00)
8-Apr-16  Draft Draft-56213811 300,000.00 (300,000.00)
8-Apr-16 Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 10,000.00 - 10,000.00
5-May-16  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 21,000.00 - - 21,000.00
6-Jun-16  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 10,000.00 - - 10,000.00
6-Sep-16  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 30,164.00 - - 30,164.00
5-Dec-16  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 29,836.00 - - 29,836.00
17-Feb-17  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 23,606.56 - - 23,606.56
17-Mar-17  Certified Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00 -
17-Mar-17  Certified Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 27,705.82 - - 27,705.82
21-Mar-17  Over paid Interest N/A 17,869.75 - - - (17,869.75)
2-May-17  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 25,000.00 25,000.00 - -
23-May-17  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 44,166.67 44,166.67 - -
1-Jun-17  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 44,166.67 44,166.67 - -
7-Jul-17 Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 44,166.66 44,166.66 - -
11-Aug-17  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 44,166.67 - - 44,166.67
31-Aug-17  Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 44,166.67 - - 44,166.67
5-Oct-17 Cheque Nayyar Shabbar - 44,166.67 - - 44,166.67
Total $ 717,869.75 $ 1,442,312.39 $ 157,500.00 $ 300,000.00 $ 266,942.64
Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 724,442.64

Reconciliation to General Ledger -

Note

1)
There is also a non-cash transaction from June 30, 2016 which debits/increase the Nayyar-Investor account by $300,000, with transactions from the Intercompany Transactions account, Muzzamil - Equity Account, and Sajjad Hussain - Equity
Account. After the transaction, the account holds a balance of $1,000,000.

2) There is also a non-cash transaction from June 30, 2017 which debits/increases the Interest-Nayyar account by $37,500, with the Accounts Payable being credited.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd. Schedule 5
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Homes Ltd

19-Aug-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. $  50,000.00 $ 50,000.00
28-Aug-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 10,000.00 10,000.00
17-Sep-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 2,500.00 2,500.00
20-Sep-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 20,400.00 20,400.00
21-Sep-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 1,600.00 1,600.00
15-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 9,500.00 9,500.00
29-Oct-15  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 3,250.00 3,250.00
2-Nov-15  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 13,550.00 13,550.00
10-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 10,000.00 10,000.00
13-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 50,000.00 50,000.00
16-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 50,000.00 50,000.00
1-Dec-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 6,100.00 6,100.00
29-Dec-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 50,000.00 50,000.00
30-Dec-15 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 50,000.00 50,000.00
7-Jan-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 25,000.00 25,000.00
21-Jan-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 55,000.00 55,000.00
25-Feb-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 9,000.00 9,000.00
27-Jul-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 33,500.00 33,500.00
10-Aug-16 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 17,000.00 17,000.00
29-Aug-16 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 25,000.00 25,000.00
4-Oct-16 ~ Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 16,000.00 16,000.00
21-Oct-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 11,000.00 11,000.00
28-Oct-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 11,000.00 11,000.00
14-Dec-16 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 40,000.00 40,000.00
21-Dec-16  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 500.00 500.00
22-Feb-17 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 7,000.00 7,000.00
10-Mar-17  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 4,250.00 4,250.00
16-Jun-17  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 5,500.00 5,500.00
11-Jul-17  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 1,450.00 1,450.00
24-Jul-17  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 550.00 550.00
3-Oct-17 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 4,000.00 4,000.00
13-Feb-18 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 21,000.00 21,000.00
2-Apr-18 Certified Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 12,000.00 12,000.00
31-May-18 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 3,100.00 3,100.00
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd. Schedule 5
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

Date Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Homes Ltd

19-Jun-18  Certified Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 53,600.00 53,600.00
25-Jun-18  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 150.00 150.00
3-Aug-18  Deposit N/A 16,000.00 (16,000.00)
16-Jan-19 Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 500.00 500.00
7-Mar-19  Deposit N/A 45,000.00 (45,000.00)
29-Mar-19  Deposit N/A 3,000.00 (3,000.00)
18-Apr-19  Deposit N/A 1,850.00 (1,850.00)
26-Apr-19  Deposit N/A 7,500.00 (7,500.00)
6-Jun-19  Cheque Sunrise Homes Ltd. 4,000.00 4,000.00

Total $ 73,350.00 $ 687,000.00 $ 613,650.00

Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 613,650.00

Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Note
1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,

January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $613,650
in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.

For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

Date
4-Jun-15
23-Jun-15
21-Aug-15
31-Aug-15
3-Sep-15
17-Sep-15
1-Oct-15
6-Oct-15
21-Oct-15
4-Nov-15
10-Nov-15
16-Nov-15
26-Nov-15
15-Dec-15
19-Jan-16
25-Jan-16
2-Feb-16
11-Feb-16
17-Feb-16
25-Feb-16
15-Apr-16
24-May-16
1-Jun-16
6-Jun-16
21-Jun-16
27-Jun-16
12-Jul-16
13-Jul-16
15-Jul-16
11-Aug-16
7-Sep-16
14-Sep-16
3-Oct-16
4-Oct-16

Transaction Description
Cheque

BR to BR 6032
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Bronte Transfer
Cheque
Cheque
Transfer
Cheque
Transfer
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque

BR to BR 6032
Cheque
Cheque

Cheque Details
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Cheque 634

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Cheque 162

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Cheque 172

Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc

Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc

Deposits
$ -
2,100.00

12,000.00

General Ledger Account
Withdrawals Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
$

$ 98,000.00
195,000.00
41,500.00
170,000.00
12,000.00
56,850.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
23,000.00
60,000.00
75,000.00
65,000.00
60,000.00
55,000.00
24,500.00
25,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
22,000.00
26,000.00
39,000.00
30,000.00
45,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
38,000.00
25,000.00
70,000.00
76,000.00

20,000.00
7,500.00

Privileged and Confidential

Schedule 6

98,000.00
(2,100.00)
195,000.00
41,500.00
170,000.00
12,000.00
56,850.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
23,000.00
60,000.00
75,000.00
65,000.00
60,000.00
(30,000.00)
55,000.00
24,500.00
25,000.00
20,000.00
20,000.00
22,000.00
26,000.00
39,000.00
30,000.00
45,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
38,000.00
25,000.00
70,000.00
76,000.00
(12,000.00)
20,000.00
7,500.00

MNP

1of3



Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.

For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

Date
6-Oct-16
13-Oct-16
21-Oct-16
1-Nov-16
4-Nov-16
14-Nov-16
16-Nov-16
22-Nov-16
29-Nov-16
29-Nov-16
30-Nov-16
7-Dec-16
9-Dec-16
14-Dec-16
15-Dec-16
20-Dec-16
18-Jan-17
6-Feb-17
10-Mar-17
20-Apr-17
2-May-17
22-Jun-17
6-Jul-17
25-Jul-17
1-Aug-17
22-Aug-17
23-0Oct-17
19-Dec-17
12-Jan-18
2-Apr-18
18-Jun-18
5-Jul-18
16-Jul-18
9-Aug-18

Transaction Description

Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Deposit
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Deposit
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Certified Cheque
Cheque
Certified Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque

Cheque Details

Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc

General Ledger Account
Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc

- 35,000.00
- 20,000.00
- 30,000.00
- 50,000.00
- 700,000.00
- 10,000.00
- 15,000.00
- 60,000.00
- 10,000.00
- 65,000.00
- 295,000.00
- 15,000.00
- 5,000.00
- 85,000.00
- 10,000.00
- 60,000.00
500,000.00 -
- 17,500.00
- 3,500.00
- 54,000.00
- 17,000.00
- 80,000.00

- 1,000.00
- 12,000.00
- 25,000.00
- 26,000.00
- 15,000.00
- 7,000.00
- 2,500.00
- 1,250.00
- 5,000.00
- 8,500.00
- 3,500.00

Privileged and Confidential

Schedule 6

35,000.00
20,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
700,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
60,000.00

65,000.00
295,000.00
15,000.00
5,000.00
85,000.00
10,000.00
60,000.00

(500,000.00)
17,500.00
3,500.00
54,000.00
17,000.00
80,000.00

(3,500.00)
1,000.00
12,000.00
25,000.00
26,000.00
15,000.00
7,000.00
2,500.00
1,250.00
5,000.00
8,500.00
3,500.00
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.

For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

Date Transaction Description

15-Oct-18  Cheque
22-Oct-18 Cheque
29-Mar-19  Deposit
29-May-19 Cheque
6-Jun-19  Cheque
14-Jun-19  Cheque
13-Nov-19 Cheque
23-Apr-20  Certified Cheque
1-Dec-20  Deposit
9-Dec-20  Deposit
Total

Total - Bank Statement Transactions

Cheque Details

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc

Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc

Transactions from Bank Statements not in the General Ledger

Date Transaction Description
19-Jan-16  Bronte Transfer
11-Feb-16  Transfer
25-Feb-16  Transfer
29-Nov-16  Cheque

Total

Total - General Ledger Transactions

Total

Note

Cheque Details
Cheque 634
Cheque 162
Cheque 172
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc

General Ledger Account
Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquistions (Bronte) Inc

Schedule 6

- 2,500.00 2,500.00
- 11,250.00 11,250.00
1,500.00 - (1,500.00)

- 250.00 250.00

- 10,750.00 10,750.00

- 5,600.00 5,600.00

- 4,200.00 4,200.00

- 28,000.00 28,000.00
155,000.00 - (155,000.00)
60,000.00 - (60,000.00)
764,100.00 $ 3,254,650.00 $ 2,480,550.00

$ 2,490,550.00

Deposits Withdrawals

- 10,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 2,480,550.00

$ 2,490,550.00

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,

January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $2,480,550

in the Intercompany Transactions account.

Privileged and Confidential
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

Schedule 7

General Ledger Account

Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acq (Unionville) Inc.
22-Jul-15  BRto BR 6032 $ 25500.00 $ - $ (25,500.00)
21-Sep-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 1,600.00 1,600.00
6-Oct-15  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 12,000.00 12,000.00
21-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 500.00 500.00
29-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 10,000.00 10,000.00
29-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 11,800.00 11,800.00
10-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 71,500.00 71,500.00
26-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 9,000.00 9,000.00
8-Dec-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 39,000.00 39,000.00
21-Dec-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 54,000.00 54,000.00
20-Jan-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 25,000.00 25,000.00
26-Jan-16  Transfer - ConDrain N/A - 50,000.00 50,000.00
25-Feb-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 35,000.00 35,000.00
13-Apr-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00
10-May-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 135,000.00 135,000.00
13-May-16  Transfer Cheque 603 135,000.00 - 135,000.00
1-Jun-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 32,000.00 32,000.00
13-Jul-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 38,000.00 38,000.00
11-Aug-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 80,000.00 80,000.00
23-Aug-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 45,000.00 45,000.00
7-Sep-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 86,000.00 86,000.00
29-Sep-16  Unionville Transfer N/A 86,000.00 - 86,000.00
18-Oct-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 175,000.00 175,000.00
21-Oct-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 15,000.00 15,000.00
1-Nov-16 = Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 20,000.00 20,000.00
4-Nov-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 205,000.00 205,000.00
29-Nov-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 57,000.00 57,000.00
13-Dec-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 120,000.00 120,000.00
21-Dec-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 500.00 500.00
21-Dec-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 15,000.00 15,000.00
30-Dec-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. - 6,500.00 6,500.00
6-Feb-17  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 80,000.00 80,000.00
20-Apr-17  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 53,000.00 53,000.00
22-Jun-17  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc - 15,000.00 15,000.00

Privileged and Confidential
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25-Jul-17
12-Aug-17
22-Aug-17

3-Oct-17
23-Oct-17
1-Nov-17
13-Feb-18
25-Jun-18

5-Jul-18
16-Jul-18
8-Aug-18
30-Aug-18
8-Feb-19
18-Sep-19
23-Apr-20
13-May-20
17-Feb-21
24-Feb-21

Total

Total - Bank Statement Transactions

Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Certified Cheque
Certified Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Deposit
Deposit

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc

Transactions from Bank Statements not in the General Ledger

Date
26-Jan-16
13-May-16
29-Sep-16

Total

Total - General Ledger Transactions

Total

Note

Transaction Description
Transfer - ConDrain

Transfer

Unionville Transfer

Cheque Details
N/A
Cheque 603
N/A

- 2,000.00 2,000.00
- 500.00 500.00
- 42,000.00 42,000.00
- 12,600.00 12,600.00
- 138,000.00 138,000.00
- 25,000.00 25,000.00
- 37,000.00 37,000.00
- 11,500.00 11,500.00
- 7,000.00 7,000.00
- 8,000.00 8,000.00
- 4,000.00 4,000.00
- 5,000.00 5,000.00
- 250.00 250.00
- 2,500.00 2,500.00
- 4,600.00 4,600.00
- 2,250.00 2,250.00
36,000.00 - (36,000.00)
9,000.00 - (9,000.00)
$ 291,500.00 $ 1,819,600.00 $ 1,528,100.00
$ 1,528,100.00
Deposits Withdrawals
$ - A
$ 1,528,100.00 B
$ 1,528,100.00 A+B

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $1,573,100
($1,528,100 + $45,000) in the Intercompany Transactions account.

2) On August 8, 2018, a withdrawal of $4,000 was entered twice in error. We have removed the duplication from this Schedule.

Privileged and Confidential

)

MNP

20of2



Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

16-Jun-15
21-Aug-15
3-Nov-15
4-Nov-15
17-Nov-15
1-Dec-15
14-Jan-16
20-Jan-16
25-Feb-16
31-Mar-16
24-May-16
26-May-16
9-Jun-16
5-Jul-16
8-Aug-16
12-Aug-16
21-Dec-16
19-Jan-17
22-Aug-17
23-Oct-17
4-Jan-18
13-Feb-18
19-Jun-18
16-Jul-18
9-Aug-18
4-Sep-18
4-Oct-18
16-Nov-18
20-Dec-18
14-Mar-19
20-Mar-19
29-Mar-19
29-Apr-19
29-May-19

Transaction Description
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Transfer
Cheque
Transfer
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Certified Cheque
Deposit
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
N/A
Cheque
Cheque
Deposit
Cheque
Deposit
Cheque
Cheque

Cheque Details

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

N/A

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
N/A

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc

Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc

Privileged and Confidential

Deposits

11,000.00

13,500.00

546,000.00

3,500.00

Withdrawals

80,000.00
8,200.00
1,400.00

14,000.00

38,500.00

55,400.00
1,500.00
8,500.00
8,000.00

100,000.00

11,000.00

3,500.00

13,500.00
250,000.00
500.00
125,000.00
82,000.00
72,500.00
600.00
10,500.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
47,000.00
30,000.00
5,000.00
36,000.00

3,500.00

30,000.00
36,100.00

Schedule 8

General Ledger Account
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

80,000.00
8,200.00
1,400.00

14,000.00
38,500.00
55,400.00
1,500.00
8,500.00
8,000.00
100,000.00
11,000.00
3,500.00
(11,000.00)
13,500.00
(13,500.00)
250,000.00
500.00
125,000.00
82,000.00
72,500.00
(32,000.00)
600.00
10,500.00
10,000.00
10,000.00
47,000.00
30,000.00
5,000.00
36,000.00

(546,000.00)

3,500.00
(3,500.00)
30,000.00
36,100.00
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. Schedule 8
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

Transaction Description

Cheque Details

Deposits

Withdrawals

General Ledger Account
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

17-Jun-19  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 25,600.00 25,600.00
19-Aug-19 Deposit 1,000.00 - (1,000.00)
19-Sep-19  Deposit 10,000.00 - (10,000.00) [3]
20-Sep-19 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 3,000.00 3,000.00
22-Oct-19  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 35,000.00 35,000.00
31-Oct-19 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 20,000.00 20,000.00
5-Nov-19  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 17,100.00 17,100.00
13-Dec-19 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 115,000.00 115,000.00
3-Feb-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 37,500.00 37,500.00
4-Mar-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 34,000.00 34,000.00
17-Mar-20 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 25,000.00 25,000.00
9-Apr-20 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 33,925.00 33,925.00
23-Apr-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 5,000.00 5,000.00
30-Apr-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 32,000.00 32,000.00
27-May-20 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 12,000.00 12,000.00
10-Jun-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 314,000.00 314,000.00
20-Jul-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 3,700.00 3,700.00
13-Aug-20  Deposit 8,000.00 - (8,000.00)
31-Aug-20 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 32,950.00 32,950.00
1-Oct-20 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 32,000.00 32,000.00
1-Dec-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc - 32,000.00 32,000.00
12-Feb-21  Deposit 11,500.00 - (11,500.00)
12-Apr-21  Deposit 18,000.00 - (18,000.00)
Total $ 654,500.00 $ 1,901,975.00 $ 1,247,475.00

Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 1,247,475.00
Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Note
1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $1,294,075
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. Schedule 8
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

in the Intercompany Transactions account.

There was an $11,000 cheque (No. 148) recorded on the GL on February 1, 2016, that was then reversed the same day. We did not locate this transaction in the bank
2) statements, and has not been included in the above schedule.

3) On September 19, 2019, a deposit of $10,000 was included twice in error. We have removed the duplication from this Schedule.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick I1) Inc. Schedule 9
For the period of April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc.

21-Sep-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. $ - $  22,000.00 $ 22,000.00
10-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 4,500.00 4,500.00
12-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 12,000.00 12,000.00
18-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 5,000.00 5,000.00
3-May-16 ~ Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 12,600.00 12,600.00
1-Jun-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 12,600.00 12,600.00
8-Aug-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 200,000.00 200,000.00
7-Sep-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 11,500.00 11,500.00
13-Jul-17  Deposit Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. 8,000.00 - (8,000.00)
9-Aug-18  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. - 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total $ 8,000.00 $ 290,200.00 $ 282,200.00

Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 282,200.00

Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Note
1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,

January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $282,200
in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. Schedule 10
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account

Date Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acq (Hwy 7) Inc Sunrise Acq (Tisdale) Inc
19-Aug-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc $ 51,000.00 $ 51,000.00
3-Sep-15  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 51,000.00 51,000.00
21-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 6,600.00 6,600.00
10-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 51,000.00 51,000.00
12-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 50,000.00 50,000.00
16-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 57,000.00 57,000.00
3-Oct-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 10,500.00 10,500.00
7-Dec-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 1,200.00 1,200.00
21-Dec-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 500.00 500.00
28-Apr-17  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 2,500.00 2,500.00

Total $ = $ 281,300.00 $ 51,000.00 $ 230,300.00
Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 281,300.00
Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Notes
1) We understand that the transaction on November 10, 2015 for $51,000 should have been recorded in the Sunrise Acq (Tisdale) Inc account. This amount was reversed and added to the correct account on
January 1, 2016.

2) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,

January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $281,300
in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc. Schedule 11
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acq (Tisdale Il) Inc

7-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale 1) Inc. $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
29-Oct-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale 1) Inc. 5,000.00 5,000.00
10-Nov-15 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. 35,000.00 35,000.00
16-Jan-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale 1) Inc. 30,000.00 30,000.00
10-Feb-16  Transfer Cheque 159 30,000.00 30,000.00
17-Feb-16  Transfer N/A 30,000.00 (30,000.00)
7-Sep-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale 1) Inc. 5,500.00 5,500.00
21-Oct-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale I1) Inc. 2,500.00 2,500.00
21-Dec-16  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. 500.00 500.00
9-Mar-17  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. 650.00 650.00

Total $ 30,000.00 $ 110,650.00 $ 80,650.00

Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 80,650.00

Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Note

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $80,650
in the Intercompany Transactions account.

Privileged and Confidential
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

Transaction Description

5-Oct-15  Cheque

6-Nov-15  Cheque

1-Dec-15 Cheque

5-Feb-16  Cheque

13-Dec-16 Cheque

21-Dec-16 Cheque

19-Oct-17  Certified Cheque
8-Jan-20  Cheque

Total

Total - Bank Statement Transactions
Reconciliation to General Ledger

Note

Cheque Details
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

General Ledger Account
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc

Schedule 12

Deposits Withdrawals
$ 3,850.00 $ 3,850.00
4,300.00 4,300.00
3,800.00 3,800.00
3,800.00 3,800.00
22,000.00 22,000.00
500.00 500.00
10,500.00 10,500.00
8,290.00 8,290.00
$ - $ 57,040.00 $ 57,040.00
$ 57,040.00
$ -

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $57,040

in the Intercompany Transactions account.

Privileged and Confidential
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. Schedule 13
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquistions (Burlington) Inc

21-Dec-16 Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc $ 300.00 $ 300.00
Total $ = $ 300.00 $ 300.00
Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ 300.00
Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Note

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $300
in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie I) Inc. Schedule 14
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits WAL IEWELS Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) |

9-Jun-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie 1) Inc. $ 125,000.00 125,000.00
9-Dec-20  Cheque Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie 1) Inc. 500.00 500.00
20-Jul-20  N/A Cheque 9 75,200.00 (75,200.00)
29-Jul-20  N/A Cheque 10 90,000.00 (90,000.00)
29-Jul-20  N/A Cheque 11 15,000.00 (15,000.00)
4-Feb-21  N/A Cheque 73 35,000.00 (35,000.00)

Total $ 215,200.00 $ 125,500.00 $ (89,700.00)

Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ (89,700.00)

Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -

Note

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of -$54,700
($89,700 - $35,000) in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head I1) Inc. Schedule 15
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

General Ledger Account
Transaction Description Cheque Details Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head II) LP

19-Mar-21  N/A N/A 46,000.00 $ (46,000.00)
6-Apr-21 N/A N/A 36,000.00 (36,000.00)
30-Apr-21  N/A N/A 17,000.00 (17,000.00)
25-May-21  N/A N/A 25,000.00 (25,000.00)
Total $ 124,000.00 $ = $ (124,000.00)
Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ (124,000.00)

Reconciliation to General Ledger -

Note
1) Atyear-end, the balance in this GL account would be transferred with other Related Party accounts to the Intercompany Transactions account.
On January 1, the transaction would be reversed, returning the advance balance to this GL account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

17-Mar-17
6-Apr-17
11-May-17
27-Jun-17
4-Aug-17
2-Oct-17
5-Oct-17
11-Oct-17
23-Oct-17
8-Dec-17
19-Dec-17
13-Feb-18
2-Apr-18
22-May-18
28-Jun-18
16-Jul-18
2-Oct-18
15-Feb-19
16-Apr-19
Total

Total - Bank Statement Transactions

Transaction Description

Transfer

Bond Head
Transfer
Cheque

Bond Head
Cheque

Bond Head
Bond Head
Certified Cheque
N/A

Cheque

Cheque
Certified Cheque
Bond Head
Cheque
Certified Cheque
Cheque

Cheque

N/A

Reconciliation to General Ledger

Note

Cheque Details
N/A
Cheque 19
N/A

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

Cheque 48

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

Cheque 77

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

N/A

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

N/A

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

Cheque 187

MNP

Schedule 16

General Ledger Account

Deposits Withdrawals Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head
$ 220,000.00 $ (220,000.00)
475,000.00 (475,000.00)
55,000.00 (55,000.00)
20,000.00 20,000.00
2,500.00 (2,500.00)
19,000.00 19,000.00
115,000.00 (115,000.00)
19,000.00 (19,000.00)
48,000.00 48,000.00
18,500.00 18,500.00
6,250.00 6,250.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
95,500.00 95,500.00
29,500.00 (29,500.00)
19,000.00 19,000.00
19,000.00 19,000.00
5,500.00 5,500.00
11,500.00 11,500.00
7,000.00 (7,000.00)
$ 923,000.00 $ 267,250.00 $ (655,750.00)

$  (655,750.00)

$ -

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of -$655,750

in the Intercompany Transactions account.

Privileged and Confidential
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to IKH Holdings Inc.

For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

Transaction Description

9-Jun-16  Cheque

4-Oct-16 Cheque

21-Oct-16  Cheque

24-Jul-17  Cheque

31-Oct-17  Cheque

12-Jan-18 Certified Cheque

13-Feb-18 Cheque

13-Jun-18 Cheque

19-Mar-19 N/A

13-Dec-19 Canada Revenue Agency
Total

Total - Bank Statement Transactions
Reconciliation to General Ledger

Note

Cheque Details

IKH Holdings Inc
IKH Holdings Inc
IKH Holdings Inc
IKH Holdings Inc.
IKH Holdings Inc.
IKH Holdings Inc.
IKH Holdings Inc.
IKH Holdings Inc.
N/A

N/A

General Ledger Account
IKH Holdings Inc.

Schedule 17

Deposits Withdrawals
$ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
250.00 250.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
500.00 500.00
100.00 100.00
11,000.00 11,000.00
11,000.00 11,000.00
14,600.00 14,600.00
4,018.00 (4,018.00)
10,000.00 10,000.00
$ 4,018.00 $ 67,450.00 $ 63,432.00
$ 63,432.00
$ -

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $63,432

in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to Amal Financial Inc.

For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

21-May-19
18-Jun-19
3-Jul-19
18-Jul-19
29-Jul-19
30-Jul-19
31-Jul-19
12-Aug-19
Total

Total - Bank Statement Transactions
Reconciliation to General Ledger

Note

Transaction Description

Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
Cheque
N/A

N/A

Cheque

Cheque Details

Amal Financial Inc.
Amal Financial Inc.
Amal Financial Inc.
Amal Financial Inc.
Amal Financial Inc.

2571789 Ontario Inc.
2571789 Ontario Inc.
2571789 Ontario Inc.

Deposits Withdrawals

Schedule 18

General Ledger Account
Amal Financial Inc.

$ 700.00 700.00
850.00 850.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
1,750.00 1,750.00
926.46 926.46
926.46 926.46
926.46 926.46
$ - $ 9,079.38 9,079.38

9,079.38

$ -

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $9,079

in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc.
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

Transaction Description
20-Sep-15 Cheque
Total

Cheque Details
2303484 Ontario Inc

Total - Bank Statement Transactions
Reconciliation to General Ledger

Note

Deposits

Withdrawals
250.00

MNP

Schedule 19

General Ledger Account
2303484 Ontario Inc.
250.00

250.00

250.00

250.00

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of $250

in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Deposits from and Payments to 2356266 Ontario Inc.
For the period of: April 2015 to May 2021

Schedule 20

General Ledger Account

WAGGIEWETS 2356266 . Ontario Inc

Transaction Description

Cheque Details Deposits

29-Nov-16  Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 250.00 $ 250.00
21-Dec-16  Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 300.00 300.00
31-Jan-18  Deposit N/A 170,000.00 (170,000.00)
16-Feb-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 11 50,000.00 (50,000.00)
21-Feb-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 12 33,000.00 (33,000.00)
27-Feb-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 17 80,000.00 (80,000.00)
7-Mar-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 24 101,000.00 (101,000.00)
13-Mar-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 26 15,000.00 (15,000.00)
22-Mar-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 30 10,000.00 (10,000.00)
16-Apr-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 46 5,000.00 (5,000.00)
24-Apr-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 54 126,000.00 (126,000.00)
27-Apr-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 57 55,000.00 (55,000.00)
30-Apr-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 59 35,000.00 (35,000.00)
28-May-18 Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 8,000.00 8,000.00
31-May-18 Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 23,000.00 23,000.00
31-Jul-18 2356266 Ont Cheque 91 15,000.00 (15,000.00)
4-Oct-18  Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 10,000.00 10,000.00
11-Jan-19 Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 5,000.00 5,000.00
26-Apr-19  N/A 2356266 Ontario Inc 17,400.00 (17,400.00)
22-May-19 N/A Cheque 131 15,000.00 (15,000.00)
7-Aug-19  N/A Cheque 152 23,800.00 (23,800.00)
29-Jul-19  N/A Cheque 146 25,000.00 (25,000.00)
5-Sep-19  N/A Cheque 160 15,000.00 (15,000.00)
19-Sep-19 N/A N/A 10,000.00 (10,000.00)
1-Nov-19  N/A N/A 10,000.00 10,000.00
2-Apr-20  N/A Ont Cheque 205 3,500.00 (3,500.00)
2-Apr-20 Cheque 2356266 Ontario Inc 3,500.00 3,500.00
12-Mar-20 N/A Ont-Cheque 197 10,500.00 (10,500.00)
23-Jun-20 N/A Ont Cheque 212 11,000.00 (11,000.00)
9-Sep-20  N/A Ont-Cheque 236 50,000.00 (50,000.00)
12-Apr-21  N/A N/A 7,500.00 (7,500.00)
Total $ 883,700.00 $ 60,050.00 $ (823,650.00)

Privileged and Confidential
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Total - Bank Statement Transactions $ (823,650.00)
Reconciliation to General Ledger $ -
Note

1) From 2015 to 2020, the balance in the GL account would be transferred to the Intercompany Transactions GL account on December 31. The following day,
January 1, the transaction would be reversed each year, from 2016 to 2020. On January 1, 2021, the transaction was not reversed, leaving a balance of -$816,150
in the Intercompany Transactions account.
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7.0

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Listing of Documents and Information Relied Upon

The following documents were reviewed and relied upon, for the Period of Review:

1.

The Third Report of KSV Restructuring Inc. as Receiver and Manager of Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy
7) Inc. dated October 20, 2021.

The Second Supplement to the Third Report of KSV Restructuring Inc. as Receiver and Manager of
Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. dated August 5, 2022.

Bank statements for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. CIBC account 20-60612 for the period of
January 1, 2017, to May 31, 2021.

4. Copies of cheques written from Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. CIBC account 20-60612 for the
period of January 1, 2017, to May 31, 2021, as received from KSV Advisory Inc.

5. Bank statements for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. RBC account 101-892-8 for the period of
May 1, 2015, to January 31, 2017.

6. Copies of cheques written from Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. RBC account 101-892-8 for the
period of May 1, 2015, to January 31, 2017, with the exception of the time period January 22,
2016, to March 24, 2016.

7. PDF copies of general ledgers for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. for the fiscal years 2015-2022.

8. Excel copies of general ledgers for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. for the fiscal years 2015-2022.

9. Unaudited Financial statements prepared by MegaTax Financial Solutions Inc. for the years ending
December 31, 2015-2018.

10. Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. trial balances for fiscal years 2015-2022.

11. Internal financial statements for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. for fiscal years 2019-2022.

12. A reconciliation prepared by Muzammil Kodwavi of the withdrawals and deposits for Sunrise
Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

13. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. CIBC Account 20-60914,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

14. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. CIBC Account 20-61112,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

15. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. CIBC Account 20-60817,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

16. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. CIBC Account 20-
61716, marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

17. Extract of bank statements from 2356266 Ontario Inc. CIBC Account 20-61619, marked up to
indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil Kodwavi.

I
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. CIBC Account 20-40519,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. CIBC Account 21-
54617, marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from SH & MK Management Inc. CIBC Account 20-61015, marked
up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil
Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from SH & MK Management Inc. RBC Account 101-657-5, marked
up to indicate a transfer to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil Kodwavi.
Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. RBC Account 101-750-8,
marked up to indicate transfers to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil
Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. RBC Account 101-700-3,
marked up to indicate transfers to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil
Kodwavi.

Copies of Bank Drafts purchased to the payee of Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc., provided
by Muzammil Kodwavi.
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At MNP we're proud to be the national accounting,
tax and business consulting firm that is
100% Made in Canada.

Why is this important? Because it defines who we are and our
approach to business. It has helped shape our values, our
collaborative approach and the way we work with our clients,
engaging them every step of the way.

Our history gives us a unique perspective. We know Canada
because we are a part of Canada. All of our decisions are
made here — decisions that drive Canadian business and help
us all further achieve success.

And the sense of strong Canadian commitment, being a part
of every community we live and work in, and always being
there through prosperous and challenging times.

Being 100% Canadian is something we wear proudly because
we know the great opportunities that exist here. The
opportunities that have been afforded to our firm, the same
opportunities that we deliver to our clients.

B
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Thisis Exhibit"B" referred to
inthe Affidavit of Muzammil Kodwavi
sworn before me, this the 22" day of November, 2022.

A Commissioner etc.

Ryan Petrovski
LSO No.: 78835T
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

14.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

1.9.

MNP LLP was retained by RAR Litigation (“Counsel” or the “Client”) on behalf of Sunrise
Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. in connection with a claim pursued by KSV Advisory Inc. ("KSV").

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. ("Hwy 7")" is a single purpose entity? created to manage the
Unionvillas housing development and is one of many entities comprising a real estate
development group known as Sunrise Homes.

The Unionvillas housing development is a 52-townhome development in Markham, Ontario.

Sunrise Homes is a residential and commercial construction business located in Richmond Hill,
Ontario.

Muzammil Kodwavi (“Mr. Kodwavi”) and Sajjad Hussain (“Mr. Hussain") are the Principals of Hwy
7 and Sunrise Homes, among other related parties.

Pursuant to a Receivership Order dated June 9, 2021, KSV was appointed as the Receiver and
Manager of Hwy 7.

In its report entitled Third Report of the Receiver dated October 20, 2021 (the “KSV Report”), it
was reported that Hwy 7 paid Mr. Kodwavi and Mr. Hussain (defined as the “Principals” in the
KSV Report) and related companies and persons (defined as “Related Parties” in the KSV Report),
a net amount of approximately $11.4 million based on Hwy 7's Bank Account Information3. In
the Second Supplemental to the Third Report of the Receiver, dated August 5, 2022, KSV states
that the net payments of $11.4 million were made without justification.

KSV also reported that Mr. Kodwavi appears to have deliberately attempted to mislead the
Receivers investigation by providing inaccurate and incomplete information, including making
it appear that the Sunrise Parties (collectively the Principals and the Related Parties) received
significantly less money from Hwy 7.

In Section 3.3.4 of the KSV Report, KSV categorizes the net amount paid to the Principals and
Related Parties as Net (Advances) per the Bank Information ($11,361,453) and compares it to
Net (Advances) to the Principals and Related Parties per the General Ledger ($839,206) and
calculates a Variance of $10,522,247.

T A privately held company incorporated in Ontario.

2 A single purpose entity is a legal entity created to fulfill narrow and specific objectives while isolating and
minimizing financial risk.

3 Section 3.3.1(a) of the KSV Report
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1.10.  Based on the above, KSV continues on in Section 3.3.5 of the KSV Report and concludes that
$11.4 million was paid to the Principals and Related Parties, which is approximately $10.5 million
more than the amount recorded in the General Ledger.

1.11.  KSV further states that the amount paid to the Principals and Related Parties may be higher or
lower as it did not have certain bank information for 2015 and 2016 and it had been unable to
identify certain receipts and disbursements for 2015 and 2016.

1.12.  We understand our Report may be used for the purpose of litigation in this matter.
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2.0 SCOPE OF ENGAGEMENT

2.1

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

2.10.

MNP was retained to inspect the financial records of Hwy 7 and to report on the transactions
with the Principals and the Related Parties of Hwy 7.

We inspected the financial records of Hwy 7 for the period April 2015 to May 2021 (“Period of
Review") except where it is noted to be otherwise.

Our procedures related to the financial records of Hwy 7 included the activities described in
paragraph 2.4 to 2.10 below.

We reviewed payments by Hwy 7 from its RBC account number 08112 101-892-8 over the period
May 2015 to January 2017 and from its CIBC account number 08642-20-60612 over the period
January 2017 to May 2021 (collectively referred to as the “Bank Information”).

We reviewed accounting entries made in the General Ledger of Hwy 7 over the Period of Review
("General Ledger”).

We reviewed supporting documentation for transactions with the Principals and the Related
Parties as described in this report.

We reviewed the financial statements of Hwy 7 for the fiscal years ending December 31, 2015 to
December 31, 2018. We are advised that financial statements were not prepared for 2019 and
2020.

We reviewed the Third Report of the Receiver dated October 20, 2021 with a focus on pages 6
to 8 (and related analysis) and the Second Supplemental to the Third Report of the Receiver

dated August 5, 2022 with a focus on pages 6 to 8 (and related analysis).

We held discussions with Mr. Kodwavi, Chief Operating Officer, Sunrise Homes Inc. and Mr. J.
Poopalasingam, Controller, Sunrise Homes Inc.

The list of documents reviewed can be found in Appendix A.

Independence and Objectivity

2.11.  Thisreport was prepared in conformity with the Standard Practices for Investigative and Forensic
Accounting Engagements of CPA Canada, in doing so, the author acted independently and
objectively.
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2.12.

This Report was authored with the assistance of forensic staff at MNP under the direction and
supervision of Stephen Dodd and Rob Fowlie. Rob Fowlie, CPA, CA, CFE is a Partner and Stephen
Dodd, MBA, CPA, CMA is a Senior Manager with MNP LLP, a National Canadian accounting and
business consulting firm.

Limitations

2.13.

2.14.

2.15.

2.16.

2.17.

In undertaking our analysis and preparing our report we note the limitations described below.

We received and reviewed a General Ledger from Hwy 7 for the Period of Review and compared
it to the General Ledger attached as Appendix E to the Second Supplemental to the Third Report
of the Receiver, dated August 5, 2022, and found the documents to be different. As of the date
of this report, we have not undertaken an examination to identify the reasons for differences in
the General Ledger documents nor have we sought an explanation from Hwy 7 for the
differences.

We requested but did not receive documentation related to the terms and conditions for the
Advances between Hwy 7 and the Principals and Related Parties.

We requested but did not receive documentation related to the terms and conditions for
Investments made by the Principals and Related Parties in Hwy 7.

We requested but did not receive documentation for certain amounts deposited into the Hwy 7
bank accounts as well as certain cheques withdrawn from the Hwy 7 bank accounts. Where
documentation has not been provided, we have relied upon deposit slip descriptions of the
parties that are the source of the deposit and general ledger entries to confirm the cheque
amounts and payees.

Restrictions

2.18.

2.19.

2.20.

Our report is not intended for general circulation. It should not be reproduced or used for any
purpose other than outlined above. We assume no responsibility or liability for losses incurred
by any party resulting from the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of the report
contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

Our report is based on the procedures performed as at the date of the report. We reserve the
right to review all findings and conclusions and, if we consider it necessary, to revise our report

for any information provided subsequent to the date of this report.

Our work does not constitute an audit as defined by CPA Canada.
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2.21.  This report is based on information, documents, interview statements, and explanations that
have been provided to us and, therefore, the validity of our conclusions rely on the integrity of
this information.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. Page 5
November 16, 2022 Privileged & Confidential



3.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

3.1 Based on the scope of our review, limitations in scope, restrictions and assumptions as stated in
this report, Net Payments* to and from the Principals and Related Parties of Hwy 7 recorded in
the Bank Information were as follows:

Table 1 - Net Payments to and From Principals and Related Parties per the Bank Information

Net Payments Per

Bank Statements

Muzammil Kodwavi 2,701,966
Sajjad Hussain 2,475,423
SH & MK Management Inc. 1,803,154
Nayyar Shabbar 724,443
Sunrise Homes Ltd. 613,650
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc 2,490,550
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc 1,528,100
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc 1,247,475
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. 282,200
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 281,300
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc. 80,650
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. 57,040
Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc 300
Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie 1) Inc. (89,700)
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. (124,000)
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. (655,750)
IKH Holdings Inc. 63,432
Amal Financial Inc. 9,079
2303484 Ontario Inc 250
2356266 Ontario Inc (823,650)
Total 12,665,911
3.2 Based on our review of the Bank Information, most but not all of the Net Payments to and from

the Principals and Related Parties of Hwy 7 were recorded in the General Ledger (98.5%). The
following is a summary of the Net Payments recorded in the Bank Information but not the
General Ledger:

4 Withdrawals less deposits
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Table 2 — Net Payments Recorded in the Bank Information but not the General Ledger

Net Payments /

Transactions (De posits)

Muzammil Kodwavi 4% 98,004
Sajjad Hussain 4 29,341
SH & MK Management Inc. 2 48,000
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. 1 10,000
Total $ 185,345

33. The Net Payments to the Principal

s and Related Parties totaling $12,665,912 were accounted for

in the General Ledger as Advances®, Other Assets®, Equity and Dividends, Expenses’ or were

unaccounted for as detailed below:

Table 3 — Accounting for Net Payments to the Principals and Related Parties

Equity and Unrecorded Net
Entity Advances Other Assets Dividends Expenses Payments/Deposits Total
Muzammil Kodwavi $ 102260 $ 372636 $ 118429 $2,010,637 $ 98,004 $ 2,701,966
Sajjad Hussain 10,000 246,600 1,657,055 532,427 29,341 2,475,423
SH & MK Management Inc. 17,000 1,738,154 48,000 1,803,154
Nayyar Shabbar - 300,000 424,443 724,443
Sunrise Homes Ltd. 613,650 613,650
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc 2,480,550 10,000 2,490,550
Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc 1,528,100 1,528,100
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc 1,247,475 1,247,475
Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. 282,200 282,200
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc 281,300 281,300
Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc. 80,650 80,650
Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. 57,040 57,040
Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc 300 300
Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie ) Inc. (89,700) (89,700)
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head lI) Inc. (124,000) (124,000)
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. (655,750) (655,750)
IKH Holdings Inc. 63,432 63,432
Amal Financial Inc. 9,079 9,079
2303484 Ontario Inc 250 250
2356266 Ontario Inc (823,650) (823,650)
Total 5,080,186 619,236 2,075,484 4,705,661 185,345 12,665,912

> Advances Receivable/ (Payable)
60ther Assets / (Liabilities)
" Expenses / (Income)
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4.0 DETAILED FINDINGS

A. Muzammil Kodwavi

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

44.

4.5.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Mr. Kodwavi were
$6.379,462 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Mr. Kodwavi were $3,677,496.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Mr. Kodwavi were $2,701,966 over the Period of
Review.

The General Ledger indicates an amount $98,004 lower than the Bank Information as a result of
4 transactions in the Bank Information with a Net Payment value of $98,004 that were not in the
General Ledger. As a result, the General Ledger accounts for only $2,603,962 of the Net
Payments of $2,701,966. These transactions and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to

the General Ledger can be found in Schedule 1. See Section 4U for more details.

As detailed in Schedule 1, the Net Payments to Mr. Kodwavi over the Period of Review were
accounted for as follows in the General Ledger of Hwy 7:

Table 4 - Summary of Accounting for Payments to and (Deposits) from Mr. Kodwavi per the General Ledger

Advances
Intercompany Transactions 2,260
20400 . Sammy Hui - Loan 100,000
Subtotal 102,260
Equity and Dividends
20200 . Muzammil - Equity (31,570)
32200 . Dividends-Muzammil 150,000
Subtotal 118,429
Other Assets
21100. Other Income 100,000
26300. Pre Occupancy Rental (13,866)
50500. Project Overhead Cost 74,000
50550. Construction Hard Cost 183,333
50640. Other Soft Costs 29,168
Subtotal 372,636
Expenses
20150. Jawed Khanani-Investor 150,000
60400. Bank Service Charges 176
80000. Ask My Accountant 57,034
20000. Accounts Payable 1,366,255
66000. Payroll Expenses 665,534
24000. Payroll Liabilities (228,362)
Subtotal 2,010,637
|
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4.6.

As shown in Table 3, the Net Payments to Mr. Kodwavi from Hwy 7 have been accounted for
and are categorized as Advances, Equity and Dividends, Other Assets, and Expenses.

B. Sajjad Hussain

4.7. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Mr. Hussain were
$2,521,671 over the Period of Review.

4.8. Over the same period, deposits from Mr. Hussain were $46,248.

409. As a result of the above, Net Payments to Mr. Hussain were $2,475,423 over the Period of Review.

4.10. The General Ledger indicates an amount $29,341 lower than the Bank Information as a result of
4 transactions in the Bank Information with a Net Payment value of $29,341 that were not in the
General Ledger. As a result, the General Ledger accounts for only $2,446,082 of the Net
Payments of $2,475,423. These transactions and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to
the General Ledger can be found in Schedule 2. See Section 4U for more details,

4.11.  As detailed in Schedule 2, the Net Payments to Mr. Hussain over the Period of Review were
accounted for in the General Ledger of Hwy 7 as follows:
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Table 5 - Summary of Accounting for Payments to and (Deposits) from Mr. Hussain per the General Ledger

General Ledger Account Total

Advances
2356266 . Ontario Inc.
Subtotal

Equity and Dividends

20300 . Sajjad Hussain - Equity
32100 . Dividends-Sajjad
Subtotal

Other Assets

26300. Pre Occupancy Rental
50500. Project Overhead Cost
50550. Construction Hard Cost
50640. Other Soft Costs
Subtotal

Expenses

20100. Jaffar - Investment
66720. Consulting Fees
80000. Ask My Accountant
20000. Accounts Payable
66000. Payroll Expenses
24000. Payroll Liabilities
Subtotal

10,000

10,000

1,507,055

150,000

1,657,055

(1,733)
74,000
141,333
33,000

246,600

2,000
11,500
20,500
61,255

665,534

(228,362)

532,427

Net Amount 2,446,082

4.12.  As shown in Table 3, the Net Payments to Mr. Hussain from Hwy 7 were accounted for and

categorized as Advances, Equity and Dividends, Other Assets, and Expenses.

C. SH & MK Management Inc.

4.13. SH & MK Management Inc. is a management company created by the Principals, Mr. Hussain

and Mr. Kodwavi, to manage the various Sunrise entities.

4.14.  Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to SH & MK Management
Inc. were $2,174,761 over the Period of Review.

4.15.  Over the same period, deposits from SH & MK Management Inc. were $371,608.

4.16.  As a result of the above, Net Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. were $1,803,154 over the

Period of Review.
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4.17.

4.18.

The General Ledger indicates an amount $48,000 lower than the Bank Information as a result of
2 transactions in the Bank Information with a Net Payment value of $48,000 that were not in the
General Ledger. As a result, the General Ledger accounts for only $1,755,154 of the Net
Payments of $1,803,154. These transactions and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to

the General Ledger can be found in Schedule 3. See Section 4U for more details.

As detailed in Schedule 3, the Net Payments to SH & MK Management Inc. over the Period of
Review were accounted for as follows:

Table 6 - Summary of Accounting for Payments to and Deposits from SH & MK Management Inc. per the General

4.19.

4.20.

4.21.

Ledger

General Ledger Account

SH & MK 2000 . Accounts
Year Management Inc. Payable
2015 $ 218,900 $ -
2016 607,612 -
2017 231,050 -
2018 355,000 -
2019 288,592 -
2020 237,000 17,000
2021 (200,000) -
Total $ 1,738,154 $ 17,000

Based on discussions with Mr. Kodwavi, we were advised that SH & MK Management Inc. was
paid management fees to manage the Hwy 7 project. We have requested the management
agreement between Hwy 7 and SH & MK Management Inc. outlining the fees to be paid, but
have not received any documentation to date.

The Net Payments to SH & MK Management Inc over the Period of Review were primarily
recorded in an account entitled “SH & MK Management Inc.”. Journal entries were made in the
account at year end that changed the accounting for the Net Payments to Management Fees in
2016 ($440,700), 2017 ($452,000), 2018 ($437,875) and 2019 ($431,660) for a total of $1,762,235.
After adjusting for an error of $7,081, the Net Payments of $1,755,154 have been accounted for
as Management Fees.

The transaction for $17,000 would appear to be an account entry error and has been considered
as an Advance recorded in Accounts Payable as a debit.

D. Nayyar Shabbar

4.22.  Nayyar Shabbar is an individual who invested in Hwy 7 and is a purchaser of a unit in the
Unionvillas development.
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4.23.

4.24.

4.25.

4.26.

4.27.

The initial transactions in the Nayyar Shabbar account that create an investment balance include
a non-cash transaction® on June 30, 2016 to debit/increase the value of the investment account
by $300,000 and two deposits totaling $700,000, for an investment of $1,000,000°.°

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Nayyar Shabbar were
$1,442,312 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Nayyar Shabbar were $717,870.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Nayyar Shabbar were $724,443 over the Period of
Review.

As detailed in Schedule 4, the Net Payments to Nayyar Shabbar over the Period of Review were
accounted for as follows:

Table 7 — Payments to and Deposits from Nayyar Shabbar by General Ledger Account

General Ledger Account

20500 . Nayyar- 20000 . Accounts 63430 . Interest-

Investor Payable Nayyar
2015 $ - $ - $ - 8 -
2016 (700,000) 101,000 (599,000)
2017 1,000,000 157,500 165,943 1,323,443
Total $ 300,000 $ 157,500 $ 266,943 $ 724,443
Categorization of General Ledger Accounts
Equity $ 300,000 $ 300,000
Expenses $ 157,500 $ 266,943 $ 424,443
4.28. The Accounts Payable transactions have a memo indicating they are for an Interest Payment to
Nayyar Shabbar. The transactions only occur in the Accounts Payable GL Account and represent
an error in the categorization of the payment.
4.29. We requested but did not receive documentation to confirm the investment.

8 The non-cash transactions consisted of transfers from the Intercompany Transactions account ($20,000), the
Muzammil — Equity account ($140,000), and the Sajjad Hussain — Equity account ($140,000).

9 Considering the deposits completed in March and April 2016, and the non-cash transfers, the Nayyar — Investor
account contained a balance of $1,000,000. A memo on this transaction states it is a ‘Tisdale-Reallocation’.

10 As at the date of this Report, we have not received any documentation about the Tisdale reallocation associated
with the non-cash transactions.
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E. Sunrise Homes Ltd.

4.30.

4.31.

4.32.

4.33.

4.34.

4.35.

4.36.

4.37.

We are advised that Sunrise Homes Ltd. is a management company that controls single purpose
entities on behalf of the two Principals, Mr. Hussain and Mr. Kodwavi.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd. were
$687,000 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Homes Ltd. were $73,350.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd were $613,650 over the Period of
Review.

The Net Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd over the Period of Review were recorded in an account
entitled "Sunrise Homes Ltd.”. See Schedule 5.

At year end each December 31, the balance of the Sunrise Homes Ltd. account was transferred
(together with other Related Party accounts) to an account entitled “Intercompany Transactions”.
The year-end balance of the Intercompany Transactions account matches the balance of the
financial statement worksheets and trial balance provided.

On January 1, the transaction was reversed, returning the balance to Sunrise Homes Ltd. account.
Other Journal entries have not been made to change the balance of the account or to account

for the transactions as an Other Asset, Expense or Equity and, therefore, the Net Payments to
Sunrise Homes Ltd. of $613,650 have been accounted for and categorized as Advances.

F. Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.

4.38.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.39. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Bronte) Inc. were $3,254,650 over the Period of Review.

4.40.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. were $764,100.

4.41.  Asaresult of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. were $2,490,550 over
the Period of Review.

442. Asdetailed in Schedule 6, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. over the Period
of Review were accounted for as Advances.
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443.

4.44.

The General Ledger indicates Advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. to be
$2,480,550, or $10,000 lower than the Bank Information as a result of 1 transaction in the Bank
Information with a Net Payment value of $10,000 that was not in the General Ledger. This

transaction and the reconciliation of the Bank Information to the General Ledger can be found
in Schedule 6. See Section 4U for more details.

Accordingly, the Advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. to Hwy 7 should be
recorded to be $2,490,550 in the General Ledger.

G. Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.

4.45.

4.46.

4.47.

4.48.

4.49.

4.50.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Unionville) Inc. were $1,819,600 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. were $291,500.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. were $1,528,100
over the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 7, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. over the
Period of Review were accounted for as Advances.

Accordingly, the Advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. to Hwy 7 should be
recorded to be $1,528,100 in the General Ledger.

H. Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.

4.51.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.52. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Keswick) Inc. were $1,901,975 over the Period of Review.

4.53.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. were $654,500.

454.  As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. were $1,247,475
over the Period of Review.
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4.55. Asdetailed in Schedule 8 the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. over the Period
of Review were accounted for as Advances.

4.56. Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. to Hwy 7 are
$1,247,475.

I.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc.

4.57.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.58. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Keswick II) Inc. was $290,200 over the Period of Review.

4.59.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc. were $8,000.

4.60. As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick 1) Inc. was $282,200
over the Period of Review.

4.61. As detailed in Schedule 9, the Net payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick II) Inc. over the
Period of Review were accounted for as Advances.

4.62. Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick ) Inc. to Hwy 7
are $282,200.

J. Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc.

4.63.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.64. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Tisdale) Inc. were $281,300 over the Period of Review.

4.65.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. were $0.

4.66. As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. were $281,300 over
the Period of Review.

4.67. As detailed in Schedule 10, the payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. over the Period
of Review were accounted for as Advances as follows:
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Table 8 - Summary of Accounting for Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. per the General Ledger

4.68.

4.69.

General Ledger Account

Sunrise Acq (Hwy 7) Inc Sunrise Acq (Tisdale) Inc

$ 51,000 $ 215,600
2016 12,200
2017 2,500
2018
2019
2020
2021
Total $ 51,000 $ 230,300

We are advised that the transaction on November 10, 2015 for $51,000 should have been
accounted for in the Sunrise Acq (Tisdale) Inc. account and represents an error in the General
Ledger. Throughout the Period of Review, this is the only transaction in the General Ledger
account Sunrise Acq (Hwy 7) Inc.

Accordingly the advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc. to Hwy 7 should be
$281,300.

K. Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc.

4.70.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.

4.71. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Tisdale 1) Inc. was $110,650 over the Period of Review.

4.72.  Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. were $30,000.

473. Asaresult of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. were $80,650 over
the Period of Review.

4.74.  As detailed in Schedule 11, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. over the
Period of Review were accounted for as Advances.

4.75. Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc. to Hwy 7
are $80,650.
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L. Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

4.76.

4.77.

4.78.

4.79.

4.80.

4.81.

Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part of the
Sunrise Homes group. We were advised that this entity was involved in a real estate development
project in Markham, Ontario.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.
were $57,040 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. were $0.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. were $57,040 over the Period
of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 12, the Net Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. over the Period of
Review were accounted for as Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions Inc. to Hwy 7 are $57,040.

M. Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc.

4.82.

4.83.

4.84.

4.85.

4.86.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Burlington) Inc. was $300 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. were $0.

As detailed in Schedule 13, the payment to Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. in December
2016 was accounted for as Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc. to Hwy 7
are $300.

N. Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc.

4.87.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is part
of the Sunrise Homes group.
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4.88.

4.89.

4.90.

491.

4.92.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Statements, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Barrie) Inc. were $125,500 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. were $215,200.

As a result of the above, Net Deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. were $89,700 over
the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 14, the Net Deposits over the Period of Review were accounted for as
Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Hwy 7 to Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. are
$89,700.

O. Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc.

4.93.

4.94.

4.95.

4.96.

4.97.

4.98.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that
is part of the Sunrise Homes group.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, there were no payments to Sunrise
Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. were $124,000.

As a result of the above, Net Deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. were
$124,000 over the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 15, the Net Deposits over the Period of Review were accounted for as
Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Hwy 7 to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head II)
Inc. are $124,000.

P. Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.

4.99.  Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. is a single purpose real estate development entity that is
part of the Sunrise Homes group.
4.100. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Sunrise Acquisitions
(Bond Head) Inc. were $267,250 over the Period of Review.
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4.101.

4.102.

4.103.

4.104.

Over the same period, deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. were $923,000.

As a result of the above, Net Deposits from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. total $655,750
over the Period of Review.

As detailed in Schedule 16, the Net Deposits over the Period of Review were accounted for as
Advances.

Based on the General Ledger, advances owed by Hwy 7 to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
are $655,750.

Q. IKH Holdings Inc.

4.105.

4.106.

4.107.

4.108.

4.109.

IKH Holdings Inc., a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc by virtue of its relationship
with the Principals, is a management company for Hwy 7.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to IKH Holdings Inc. were
$67,450 over the Period of Review.

Over the same period, deposits from IKH Holdings Inc. were $4,018.

As a result of the above, Net Payments to IKH Holdings Inc. were $63,432 over the Period of
Review.

The Net Payments to IKH Holdings Inc. over the Period of Review were recorded in an account
entitled “IKH Holdings Inc.”. At year end, the balance of the IKH Holdings Inc. account would be
transferred (together with other Related Party accounts) to an account entitled “Intercompany
Transactions”. The year-end balance of the Intercompany Transactions account matches the
balance of the financial statement worksheets and trial balance provided. The balance of the
account does not change to account for the transactions as an Other Assets, Expenses or Equity
and, therefore, the Net Payments to IKH Holdings Inc. of $63,342 have been accounted for and
categorized as Advances.

R. Amal Financial Inc.

4.110. Amal Financial Inc. is a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. We were advised that
Mr. Hussain is the sole Principal of this corporation.
4.111. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to Amal Financial Inc. were
$9,079 over the Period of Review.
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4.112.

4.113.

4.114.

Over the Period of Review, deposits from Amal Financial were $0.
As a result of the above, Net Payments to Amal Financial were $9,079 over the Period of Review.

The Net Payments to Amal Financial Inc. over the Period of Review were recorded in an account
entitled “Amal Financial Inc.”. At year end, the balance of the Amal Financial Inc. account would
be transferred (together with other Related Party accounts) to an account entitled
“Intercompany Transactions”. The year-end balance of the Intercompany Transactions account
matches the balance of the financial statement worksheets and trial balance provided. The
balance of the account does not change to account for the transactions as an Other Assets,
Expenses or Equity and, therefore, the Net Payments to Amal Financial Inc. of $9,079 have been
accounted for and categorized as Advances

S. 2303484 Ontario Inc.

4.115.

4.116.

4.117.

4.118.

4.119.

2303484 Ontario Inc. is a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc.
were $250 on September 20, 2015.

Over the same period, deposits from 2303484 Ontario Inc. were $0.
As a result of the above, Net Payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc. were $250.

As detailed in Schedule 19, the payment to 2303484 Ontario Inc. was accounted for as an
Advance to 2303484 Ontario Inc.

T. 2356266 Ontario Inc.

4.120. We were advised that 2356266 Ontario Inc. is a related party to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
that owns land for development.

4.121. Based on our review of the Hwy 7 Bank Information, total payments to 2356266 Ontario Inc.
were $60,050 over the Period of Review.

4.122. Over the same period, deposits from 2356266 Ontario Inc. were $883,700.

4.123. As aresult of the above, Net Deposits from 2356266 Ontario Inc. were $823,650 over the Period
of Review.
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4.124. As detailed in Schedule 20, the Net Deposits from 2356266 Ontario Inc. were accounted for as

Advances.

U. Differences between the Bank Information and the General Ledger

4.125. There are transactions recorded in the Bank Information that do not appear to have been

recorded in the General Ledger. These transactions are summarized below by Principal and

Related Party:

Table 9 - Transactions in Bank Statements but not General Ledger

Entity Date
Muzammil Kodwavi 30-Aug-16  $
Muzammil Kodwavi 22-Oct-19
Muzammil Kodwavi 6-Jan-20
Muzammil Kodwavi 31-Aug-20
Sajjad Hussain 24-Jun-19
Sajjad Hussain 6-Dec-19
Sajjad Hussain 6-Jan-20
Sajjad Hussain 11-Sep-20
SH & MK Management Inc. 14-Jul-16
SH & MK Management Inc. 19-Dec-16
Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. 29-Now-16

Net Amount

$

Payment /
(Deposit)

75,000
8,333
6,337
8,333
98,004
8,333
6,337
6,337
8,333
29,341
38,000
10,000
48,000
10,000
10,000
185,345

4.126. Once considered, the transactions from the Bank Information that are unaccounted for on the

General Ledger increase Net Payments by $185,345.
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5.0 RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITIATIONS

5.1. This Report was prepared for RAR Litigation in connection with claims pursued by KSV Advisory
Inc. ("KSV"), Receiver and Manager of Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. This report is not to be
used for any other purpose and we specifically disclaim any responsibility for losses or damages
incurred through its use for a purpose other than described in this paragraph. This report should
not be reproduced in whole or in part without our express written permission, other than as
required by RAR Litigation in relation to litigation matters.

5.2. We reserve the right, but will be under no obligation, to review and/or revise the contents of
this Report in light of information which becomes known to us after the date of this Report.

Yours truly,

MNP .p

MNP cee

Rob Fowlie, CPA, CA, CFE
Partner, Investigative & Forensic Services
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6.0 SCHEDULES

Schedule 1: Deposits from and Payments to Muzammil Kodwavi.

Schedule 2: Deposits from and Payments to Sajjad Hussain.

Schedule 3: Deposits from and Payments to SH & MK Management Inc.

Schedule 4: Deposits from and Payments to Nayyar Shabbar.

Schedule 5: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Homes Ltd.

Schedule 6: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc.
Schedule 7: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc.
Schedule 8: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc.
Schedule 9: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick Il) Inc.
Schedule 10: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale) Inc.
Schedule 11: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale II) Inc.
Schedule 12: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions Inc.

Schedule 13: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Burlington) Inc.
Schedule 14: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie ) Inc.
Schedule 15: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc.
Schedule 16: Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc.
Schedule 17: Deposits from and Payments to IKH Holdings Inc.

Schedule 18: Deposits from and Payments to Amal Financial Inc.

Schedule 19: Deposits from and Payments to 2303484 Ontario Inc.

Schedule 20: Deposits from and Payments to 2356266 Ontario Inc.

Schedule 21: Summary of all Deposits from and Payments to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
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7.0

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Listing of Documents and Information Relied Upon

The following documents were reviewed and relied upon, for the Period of Review:

1.

The Third Report of KSV Restructuring Inc. as Receiver and Manager of Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy
7) Inc. dated October 20, 2021.

The Second Supplement to the Third Report of KSV Restructuring Inc. as Receiver and Manager of
Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. dated August 5, 2022.

Bank statements for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. CIBC account 20-60612 for the period of
January 1, 2017, to May 31, 2021.

4. Copies of cheques written from Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. CIBC account 20-60612 for the
period of January 1, 2017, to May 31, 2021, as received from KSV Advisory Inc.

5. Bank statements for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. RBC account 101-892-8 for the period of
May 1, 2015, to January 31, 2017.

6. Copies of cheques written from Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. RBC account 101-892-8 for the
period of May 1, 2015, to January 31, 2017, with the exception of the time period January 22,
2016, to March 24, 2016.

7. PDF copies of general ledgers for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. for the fiscal years 2015-2022.

8. Excel copies of general ledgers for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. for the fiscal years 2015-2022.

9. Unaudited Financial statements prepared by MegaTax Financial Solutions Inc. for the years ending
December 31, 2015-2018.

10. Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. trial balances for fiscal years 2015-2022.

11. Internal financial statements for Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc. for fiscal years 2019-2022.

12. A reconciliation prepared by Muzammil Kodwavi of the withdrawals and deposits for Sunrise
Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.

13. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Unionville) Inc. CIBC Account 20-60914,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

14. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Keswick) Inc. CIBC Account 20-61112,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

15. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. CIBC Account 20-60817,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

16. Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head) Inc. CIBC Account 20-
61716, marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

17. Extract of bank statements from 2356266 Ontario Inc. CIBC Account 20-61619, marked up to
indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil Kodwavi.

I
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Barrie) Inc. CIBC Account 20-40519,
marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bond Head Il) Inc. CIBC Account 21-
54617, marked up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by
Muzammil Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from SH & MK Management Inc. CIBC Account 20-61015, marked
up to indicate a cheque written to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil
Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from SH & MK Management Inc. RBC Account 101-657-5, marked
up to indicate a transfer to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil Kodwavi.
Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Tisdale Il) Inc. RBC Account 101-750-8,
marked up to indicate transfers to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil
Kodwavi.

Extract of bank statements from Sunrise Acquisitions (Bronte) Inc. RBC Account 101-700-3,
marked up to indicate transfers to Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc, provided by Muzammil
Kodwavi.

Copies of Bank Drafts purchased to the payee of Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc., provided
by Muzammil Kodwavi.
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MADE * CANADA

At MNP we're proud to be the national accounting,
tax and business consulting firm that is
100% Made in Canada.

Why is this important? Because it defines who we are and our
approach to business. It has helped shape our values, our
collaborative approach and the way we work with our clients,
engaging them every step of the way.

Our history gives us a unique perspective. We know Canada
because we are a part of Canada. All of our decisions are
made here — decisions that drive Canadian business and help
us all further achieve success.

And the sense of strong Canadian commitment, being a part
of every community we live and work in, and always being
there through prosperous and challenging times.

Being 100% Canadian is something we wear proudly because
we know the great opportunities that exist here. The
opportunities that have been afforded to our firm, the same
opportunities that we deliver to our clients.

Sunrise Acquisitions (Hwy 7) Inc.
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KINCENTRIC>
Best Employer

CANADA 2019

Wherever business takes you MNP.ca
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